
D irectory o f  

LABOR UNIO NS  

IN THE UNITED STATES

National and International Unions 

State Labor Organizations

June 1948

Bulletin No. 937
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

L. B. Schwellenbach, Secretary
BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 

Ewan Clague, Commissioner

UNITED STATES G O VERN M EN T PRINTIN G OFFICE, W ASH IN GTON  : 1948

For sale by the Superintendent o f  Documents, U. S . G overnm ent P rin ting  O ffice  
Washington 25, D . C, - Price 20 cents

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
U n i t e d  S t a t e s  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  L a b o r ,

B u r e a u  o f  L a b o r  S t a t i s t i c s , 
Washington, D. C., April SO, 1948.

The S e c r e t a r y  o f  L a b o r :

This edition of the Bureau’s directory of trade-unions in the United States was 
prepared in response to the many requests received for up-to-date information 
concerning labor organizations. It lists all known national and international 
unions, various State labor bodies, and gives certain general information on the 
structure and activities of the American labor movement.

The directory was prepared in the Bureau’s Division of Industrial Relations, 
Boris Stern, Chief, by Theodore W. Reedy and Richard Shoemaker under the 
supervision of Nelson M. Bortz.

E w a n  C l a g u e , Commissioner.
Hon. L. B . SCHW ELLENBACH,

Secretary of Labor.
( i i)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Bulletin No. 937 of the
United States Bureau of Labor Statistics

Contents
Page

The labor movement since World War I I_______________________________  1
Number and structure of unions____________________________________ 2
Membership characteristics and size________________________________  4
Frequency of union conventions and publications___________________  7
Major 1947 affiliation changes______________________________________  7

American Federation of Labor and its departments______________________ 9
Congress of Industrial Organizations____________________________________  14
Railway Labor Executives Association__________________________________  16
National and international unions_______ *_______________________________  17
AFL Councils and CIO Organizing Committees_________________________  51
State labor organizations:

State (AFL) federations of labor------------------------------------------------------ 52
State (CIO) industrial union councils-----------------------------------------------  56

Finding index of unions listed in directory______________________________  59
(in)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



(A
I)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Directory of Labor Unions in the 
United States

The Labor M ovement Since World War II

Organized labor in the United States has continued to grow in the 
3 years since the end of hostilities in Europe and in the Pacific. New 
unions have been formed and old unions strengthened, with total 
membership advancing to over 15,000,000. Postwar developments, 
both at home and abroad, have led to the widening of union functions 
and activities and the formation of new labor alinements for such 
specific purposes as political activity and international collaboration.

Labor’s gains were not recorded without set-backs. Curtailment of 
employment in war plants, coupled with reduced “ take home”  pay 
due to a decline in weekly hours of work, led to an unprecedented 
wave of labor-management controversies in late 1945 and 1946. 
Attempts to pass new labor legislation failed in 1946 but culminated in 
the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947, enacted into law June 
23 over a presidential veto. Within the labor movement the two 
major groups, the AFL and the CIO, despite several attempts, failed 
to find a formula for organic unity or cooperative action.

Most unions launched intensive membership drives as wartime 
pressures subsided. In the spring of 1946, both the AFL and the CIO 
concentrated upon the South as a focal point of organizing activity. 
Employer opposition and unfavorable public opinion dampened but 
did not defeat the recruitment of new union members. By the autumn 
of 1947, AFL unions reported an aggregate membership increase in the 
South of approximately half a million. The CIO estimated its gains 
at 280,000.

Many of the larger unions, such as the United Automobile Workers 
(CIO), the International Brotherhood of Teamsters (AFL), and the 
International Association of Machinists (Ind.), reported substantial 
gains by 1948; the Teamsters, for example, announced a record total 
of 1,060,000 members in January 1948. The UAW-CIO, which 
experienced severe losses with the shut-down of war plants, had, 
by early 1948, again approached its wartime peak of about a million 
members. The largest of the “ independent”  or unaffiliated labor

(1)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



2

organizations, the Machinists, climbed to a new membership peak of 
approximately 625,000. Few unions, according to available reports, 
experienced more than temporary membership losses from 1945 to 
1948.

Passage of the Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 stirred 
organized labor to renewed efforts in the field of political “ education”  
and activity. Implementing its traditional policy of rewarding its 
friends and defeating its political foes, the American Federation of 
Labor at its annual convention in October 1947 established “Labor’s 
League for Political Education.”  The Congress of Industrial Organi­
zations revitalized its Political Action Committee, and the railroad 
unions created their own political league. Somewhat similar com­
mittees were likewise set up by several of the larger national and 
international unions.

On the international front, labor’s wartime interest in foreign 
affairs found peacetime outlets. Representatives of American unions 
assisted the United States Military Government to reorganize shat­
tered labor groups in the occupied countries. Food, clothing, and 
supplies were furnished by American workers to help relieve suffering 
and destitution. Almost unanimous support was accorded to the 
proposed European Recovery Program. Both the AFL and the CIO, 
by convention action in the autumn of 1947 and subsequently by 
appeals to workers and by testimony before Congressional committees, 
urged the passage of the Marshall Plan. Abroad, representatives of 
the AFL and the CIO joined in March 1948 with labor groups from 
western European countries in a significant conference to consider 
problems of relief and rehabilitation. In the Pacific, both the AFL 
and the CIO have assisted in the establishment of a democratic 
Japanese trade-union movement.

In the autumn of 1945 the CIO, together with the British Trades 
Union Congress, the Soviet labor unions, and labor organizations fyom 
53 other countries formed the World Federation of Trade Unions. 
The American Federation of Labor did not participate, nor is it a 
member of the WFTU. In January 1948, the AFL, the Railway 
Labor Executives Association, and the International Association 
of Machinists joined with labor movements from a number of 
Latin American countries to establish the Inter-American Labor 
Confederation.

Number and Structure of Unions

As it exists today, organized labor in the United States is made up 
of autonomous national and international unions which, in turn, are 
composed of local organizations of workers in various crafts, trades, 
professions, and industries. Most of the national or international

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



3

unions are affiliated with either the American Federation of Labor 
or the Congress of Industrial Organizations. A number of railroad 
and Government workers’ unions as well as a few others, mostly small 
and restricted to certain geographical areas, have never become a 
part of a federated group. Several other unions have at various times 
belonged to either the AFL or CIO but have withdrawn or been 
expelled. All of these unaffiliated unions are commonly known as 
“ independents.”

The present Directory lists 197 national or international1 unions, of 
which 105 are affiliated with the AFL and 37 with the CIO. The 
number of local unions chartered by parent or national unions is not 
known precisely but is estimated as between 60,000 and 70,000. 
Some national unions have very few local branches or chapters, while 
others have over a thousand and in a few instances more than twice 
that number (table 1). About half of the unions listed in the Direc­
tory have less than 100 locals each. i

Table 1.—Number of national and international unions, by 
affiliation and by number of locals, 1947-48*

Number of locals Affiliated 
with AFL

Affiliated 
with CIO

Independ­
ent

Total

Number Percent

Under 10-------------- ------------------------- 4 1 11 16 8. 1
10 and under 25__________________ 7 15 22 11. 2
25 and under 50______  _ _ _ 7 4 14 25 12. 7
50 and under 100_____ __ _______ 18 9 3 30 15 .2
100 and under 200___ _ _ 16 11 2 29 14 .7
200 and under 300 ___ _ _ 14 5 1 20 10 .2
300 and under 400_____ 7 2 1 10 5. 1
400 and under 500______  _ ____ 6 2 8 4. 1

500 and under 600___ _ ______ 3 3 1. 5
600 and under 700_________ 5 1 6 3 .0
700 and under 800_____  _______ 3 3 1. 5
800 and under 900_____  _ _ _ 3 3 1. 5
900 and under 1,000____ ________ 4 1 2 7 3. 6
1,000 and under 1,500_____  _ __ 4 1 2 7 3. 6
1,500 and under 2 ,0 0 0 _ ___ 1 1 2 1. 0
2,000 and over_______ _ _ 3 1 2 6 3 .0

Total___________________ 105 37 55 197 100.0

» Although the exact number of locals is not available for all unions listed in this Directory, sufficient 
information exists to place each union within the indicated groups in this table.

i The terms “ national”  and “ international”  are used interchangeably in this Directory. See footnote 3, 
p. 5.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



4

In addition to the locals which are chartered by their respective 
parent organizations some local unions are directly affiliated with the 
AFL and are known as federal labor unions, or with the CIO and are 
known as local industrial unions. These directly affiliated locals are 
usually confined to trades and industries where no appropriate na­
tional union exists although, when a substantial number of workers 
are organized within the industry, a national union may be chartered.2

Unions are frequently classified as “ craft”  or “ industrial.”  Very 
few American unions, however, now fall clearly within either of these 
two types. Many unions are better described as “ amalgamated” 
or “ multi-craft”  because they include two or more skilled and semi­
skilled groups. Other unions are better described as “ semi-industrial”  
because, although they may include all production workers within an 
industry, they frequently exclude certain maintenance, technical, or 
clerical groups. Generally, most AFL unions tend towards the craft 
or multi-craft type (e. g., the International Plate Printers, Die Stamp­
ers and Engravers’ Union, and the Brotherhood of Painters, Decorators 
and Paperhangers) while most CIO unions are more readily classified 
as industrial or semi-industrial (e. g., the United Steelworkers, the 
United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers, 
and the Transport Workers Union).

Both the AFL and the CIO also maintain city and State organiza­
tions with which their affiliated unions within the area are expected 
to join. At the beginning of 1948, the AFL had 795 city centrals and 
50 State federations of labor, including Alaska and Puerto Rico. 
The CIO reported 243 city, county, and district councils and 39 
State industrial councils. A listing of the State AFL and CIO groups, 
together with their officers, begins on p. 52.
Membership Characteristics and Size

Various unions define “ union membership”  differently. Some 
unions include as “members” only employed workers whose dues are 
not in arrears for more than a specified period of 1, 2, or 3 months. 
Other unions include retired or superannuated members, those 
temporarily unemployed, those in the armed services, and those who, 
for other reasons, may not be actively engaged in their trade or job. 
In some instances apprentices are included; in other instances they 
are not. Union membership is frequently reported on a “ per capita” 
basis, by which is meant the actual number of members on which 
dues are remitted for a given period, either by a local to its parent 
union, or by the parent national or international to an affiliated body, 
such as the AFL or the CIO.

2 Total membership in A F L  federal labor unions was 244,513 in 1947. Some of these unions were organized 
into “ councils”  (e. g., railway patrolmen, aluminum workers, sugar workers, etc.). A  listing of these A F L  
councils appears on p. 51.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



5

The most comprehensive and historically continuous series of 
statistics on union membership are those regularly reported by the 
American Federation of Labor. This is a per capita membership, 
based upon “ the actual per capita tax” remitted to the AFL by 
affiliated unions. These per capita payments may at times under­
state or overstate the actual number of members enrolled by a par­
ticular union, but, on the average, and over a long period of years, 
they constitute the most authentic measure of union membership.

In a strict sense, the membership data of the separate unions, 
especially if the unions belong to different federations, are neither 
precise nor comparable, and an estimate or total obtained by adding 
the data for the separate unions should not be regarded as an exact 
measurement of union strength for any given time or even any given 
year. Nevertheless, it is the only measure now available and it does 
reflect membership trends of organized labor over a period of years.

All membership figures cited for specific organizations in the 
Directory are from an official union source: (1) A statement by the 
union to the Bureau of Labor Statistics, or (2) a statement appearing 
in the union’s journal or reports, or (3) the per capita figure appearing 
in the annual convention proceedings of the American Federation of 
Labor. Most of the data are for 1947 or 1948; in some instances a 
1946 membership figure was the most recent available. The data 
should therefore not be construed or interpreted as official Gov­
ernment statistics.

At the beginning of 1948, membership in American trade-unions was 
estimated at approximately 15,600,000.3 Of this number, the American 
Federation of Labor reported per capita payments from its affiliates 
for about 7,200,000 members. The Congress of Industrial Organiza­
tions claimed 6,000,000 members. About two and a half million 
workers belonged to unions not affiliated with either the AFL or the 
CIO. This latter group includes the International Association of 
Machinists and the United Mine Workers, each with a claimed mem­
bership of 600,000 or slightly higher, the four railroad train and engine 
service brotherhoods with an aggregate strength of approximately 
450,000, and the Communications Workers of America with over 
160,000 members.

Approximately half of the 197 unions listed in the Directory had 
a membership of 10,000 to 100,000. Only about 1 union out of 5 had

3 M any unions whose headquarters are in the United States also have locals outside the continental 
United States, primarily in Canada. Complete break-downs of membership, by countries, are not, however, 
available, and the data cited throughout the Directory include a union’s total membership irrespective of 
where located. The Thirty-sixth Annual Report on Labour Organizations in Canada, published by the 
Canadian Department of Labour and covering the calendar year 1946, reported 673,258 Canadian workers 
as members of international unions whose principal offices are in the United States.

789218—48------2

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



6

over 100,000 members while 1 out of every 3 had fewer than 10,000 
members (table 2).

Table 2.—Number of national and international unions by 
affiliation and by size of membership, 1947-481

Number of members Affiliated 
with A FL

Affiliated 
with CIO

Inde­
pendent

Total

Number Percent

Under 1,000___________________ 9 7 16 8. 1
1,000 and under 5,000__________ 14 16 30 15. 2
5,000 and under 10,000____ ____ 5 3 10 18 9. 1
10,000 and under 25,000________ 20 5 7 32 16.2
25,000 and under 50,000______ 14 8 7 29 14.7
50,000 and under 100,000_____ 21 11 3 35 17.8

100,000 and under 200,000_____ 14 4 2 20 10.2
200,000 and under 300,000_____ 2 1 1 4 2.0
300,000 and under 400,000_____ 3 2 5 2. 6
400,000 and under 500,000_____ 1 1 2 1. 0
500,000 and over_______________ 2 2 2 6 3. 1

Total................................. .. 105 37 55 197 100.0

i Although exact membership data are not available for all unions listed in this Directory, sufficient 
information exists to place each union within the indicated groups in this table.

Total trade-union membership has risen steadily and increased more 
than fivefold since the depression low of approximately 2,900,000 in 
1933 (see chart). Compared with the total adult population of the 
United States 21 years of age and over, the proportion of union 
members declined from slightly more than 8 percent in 1920 to 5 
percent in 1930. Between 1930 and 1940, however, the proportion 
doubled, and currently it is estimated at 17 percent. Roughly, there­
fore, one out of every six persons aged 21 years or over is a member of 
a labor organization.

In relation to the Nation's total labor force about one out of every 
four workers now belongs to a union. Union members, however, com­
prise more than 40 percent of that portion of the labor force in which 
unions have concentrated their organizing efforts. This portion ex­
cludes agricultural workers, domestic help, the self-employed, and 
other smaller segments of the labor force which, at least until recently, 
were not susceptible to trade-union activities.

In some industries, such as steel, automobiles, printing, construc­
tion, mining, and transportation (rail, bus, and trucking), most work­
ers are union members. Other industries, such as cotton textiles,

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



7

foodstuffs, and services (laundries, hotels, restaurants), are only 
partly, and probably less than 50 percent, organized.

Frequency of Union Conventions and Publications

Normally the convention, composed of delegates representing the 
membership, is the highest policy-making body of a union. Of the 
197 national and international unions surveyed, 57 schedule conven­
tions annually and 73 biennially. Thirteen unions meet in convention 
every 3 years, 22 every 4 years, and 12 at 5-year intervals. In the 
case of seven unions, the scheduling of a convention is determined 
through a referendum vote of the membership. Thirteen unions 
indicated that they had no provision in their constitution with respect 
to the holding of a convention. Most of these latter organizations 
are small in size.

Considerably more than half (120) of all national and international 
unions have an official journal or publication which is issued monthly. 
Twelve unions issue their journal weekly, and an equal number issue 
their publications on a semimonthly basis. Only 23 unions which 
report the existence of an official publication indicated that it was 
issued less frequently than once a month. Thirty of the 197 national 
and international unions indicated that they did not have a regular 
official publication.

Major 1947 Affiliation Changes

Several significant changes in affiliation and structure of American 
labor unions have occurred since the issuance of the Bureau’s 1947 
Directory a year ago. The United Mine Workers of America with­
drew from the AFL December 12, 1947, and reverted to independent 
or unaffiliated status after having been reaffiliated with the Federation 
for almost 2 years. The National Federation of Telephone Workers 
was formally dissolved in June 1947, with most of its affiliated group 
participating in the estabUshment of the Communications Workers of 
America. Like its predecessor, the CWA remained independent. In 
the same industry the CIO formed the Telephone Workers Organizing 
Committee.

The Post Office Mechanics and Maintenance Employees (Ind.) and 
the Post Office Custodial Employees (Ind.) joined forces to form the 
National Association of Post Office Mechanics and Custodial Em­
ployees (Ind.). The Inlandboatmen’s Union of the Pacific withdrew 
from the CIO and joined the Seafarers’ International Union (AFL). 
The Railroad Workers of America (CIO) affiliated with the Marine 
and Shipbuilding Workers of America (CIO). The American Federa­
tion of Hosiery Workers was expelled from the Textile Workers of

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



8

America (CIO) in April 1948 and is listed as an unaffiliated union. 
The following month, the Federation of Dyers, Finishers, Printers and 
Bleachers of America (CIO), also a semi-autonomous affiliate of the 
Textile Workers Union of America (CIO) formally dissolved and 
became an integral part of the TWUA. The American Federation of 
Grain Millers (AFL) received a charter from the AFL in May 1948. 
This organization had previously been known as the American Federa­
tion of Grain Processors, a council of directly affiliated AFL federal 
labor unions.

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR 
901 Massachusetts Aye. NW 

Washington 1, D. C.
President Secretary-Treasurer

William Green George M eany

Executive Board

W illiam L. H utcheson, president, United Brotherhood of Carpen­
ters and Joiners

M atthew W oll, president, AFL Union Label Trades Department 
Joseph N. W eber, honorary president, American Federation of 

Musicians
George M. Harrison, president, Brotherhood of Railway and Steam­

ship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes 
Daniel T obin, president, International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 

Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America 
Harry C. Bates, president, Bricklayers, Masons and Plasterers 

International Union of America
W. D. M ahon, president emeritus, Amalgamated Association of 

Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of America 
W illiam C. Birthright, president and secretary-treasurer, The 

Journeymen Barbers, Hairdressers and Cosmetologists’ Interna­
tional Union of America

W illiam C. D oherty, president, National Association of Letter 
Carriers

D avid D ubinsky, president and secretary-treasurer, International 
Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union 

Charles J. M cGowan, president, International Brotherhood of 
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders and Helpers of America 

H erman W inter, president, Bakery and Confectionery Workers’ 
International Union of America

D an W. T racy, president, International Brotherhood of Electrical 
Workers

Originally formed in 1881 as the Federation of Organized Trades 
and Labor Unions of the United States and Canada, the American

(9)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



10

Federation of Labor adopted its present name in 1886. In that year 
the Federation comprised 13 national and international unions with 
a total membership of approximately 150,000. Today the AFL has 
five major departments, 105 national and international unions and 50 
State and Territorial branches. At the beginning of 1948 the mem­
bership of the AFL, based on per capita tax payments received from 
affiliated unions, was about 7,200,000.

Conventions:
Held annually on the first Monday in October, except during the 
years when a Presidential election occurs, when the convention 
is held on the third Monday of November. The 1948 convention 
will begin November 15 in Cincinnati, Ohio.

Publications:
AFL Weekly News Service 

Editor: C. F. Miller 
The Federationist (monthly)

Editor: William Green 
Managing editor: Bernard Tassler 

Labor’s Monthly Survey
R esearch Staff:

Florence Thorne, Director 
Margaret Scattergood 
Boris Shiskin (on leave)
Peter Henle 
J. L. Kirkland 
B. B. Seidman

DEPARTMENTS OF AMERICAN FEDERATION OF LABOR
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION TRADES DEPT.

901 Massachusetts Ave.NW 
Washington 1, D. C.

President Secretary-  Treasurer
R ichard J. Gray H erbert R ivers

Affiliated Organizations

Asbestos Workers, Int’l Ass’n of Heat & Frost Insulators & 
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of America, Int’l Bro. of 
Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int’l Union of America 
Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Int’l Ass’n of 
Carpenters & Joiners of America, United Bro. of 
Electrical Workers, Int’l Bro. of 
Elevator Constructors, Int’l Union of 
Engineers, Int’l Union of Operating

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



11

Granite Cutters’ In ti Ass’n of America, The
Hod Carriers, Building & Common Laborers’ Union of America, Int’l 
Lathers, Int’l Union of Wood, Wire & Metal
Marble, Slate & Stone Polishers, Rubbers & Sawyers, Tile & Marble 

Setters Helpers & Terrazzo Helpers, Inti Ass’n of 
Painters, Decorators & Paperhangers of America, Bro. of 
Plasterers’ & Cement Finishers Int’l Ass’n of the U. S. & Canada, 

Operative
Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Industry of the U. S. & Canada, United 

Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the 
Roofers, Damp & Waterproof Workers’ Ass’n, United Slate, Tile & 

Composition
Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n 
Stonecutters’ Ass’n of North America, Journeymen 
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of America, Int’l 

Bro. of

Conventions:
Held annually. Conventions are held in the same city and im­
mediately prior to AFL conventions. The 1948 convention will 
begin November 10 in Cincinnati, Ohio.

Publication:
Building and Construction Trades Bulletin (monthly)

Editor: Richard J. Gray

METAL TRADES DEPARTMENT

901 Massachusetts Aye. NW 
Washington 1, D. C*

President Secretary-  Treasurer
John P. Frey J. A. Brownlow

AfHliated Organizations

Architects & Draftsmen’s Union, Int’l Federation of Technical 
Engineers

Blacksmiths, Drop Forgers & Helpers, Int’l Bro. of
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of America, Int’l Bro. of
Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers, Int’l Ass’n of
Electrical Workers, Int’l Bro. of
Engineers, Int’l Union of Operating
Firemen and Oilers, Int’l Bro. of
Hod Carriers, Building & Common Laborers’ Union of America, Int’l 
Metal Polishers, Buffers, Platers & Helpers Int’l Union 
Molders & Foundry Workers Union of North America, Int’l 
Pattern Makers’ League of North America

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



12

Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Industry of the U. S. & Canada, United 
Ass’n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the 

Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n 
Stove Mounters’ Int’l Union of North America

Conventions:
Held annually. Time and place of convention is designated by 
the Executive Council of the Metal Trades Department. Usually 
held in the same city and just prior to AFL convention. The 
1948 convention will begin November 8 in Cincinnati.

Publication:
Bulletin of the Metal Trades Department of the American 
Federation of Labor (monthly)

Editor: John P. Frey
R esearch D irector: Nathan Fine

Blacksmiths, Drop Forgers & Helpers, Int’l Bro. of
Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of America, Int’l Bro. of
Electrical Workers, Int’l Bro. of
Firemen and Oilers, Int’l Bro. of
Railway Carmen of America, Bro.
Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n
Conventions: Held every 4 years 
R esearch D irector: George Cucich

MARITIME TRADES DEPARTMENT
265 W. 14th Street 
New York 11, N. Y.

Temporary Secretary 
John R. Owens

Affiliated Organizations

Firemen and Oilers, Int’l Bro. of 
Longshoremen’s Association, Int’l
Masters, Mates & Pilots of America, National Organization 
Seafarers’ International Union of North America 
Telegraphers Union of North America, Commercial

RAILWAY EMPLOYES’ DEPARTMENT
Transportation Bldg., Rm. 1309 

Chicago 5, 111.

President 
Fred N. Aten

Secretary-  Treasurer 
J. M .  B u r n s

Affiliated Organizations

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



13

UNION LABEL TRADES DEPARTMENT
901 Massachusetts Ave. NW 

Washington 1, D. C.

President 
M atthew W oll

Secretary-Treasurer 
I. M. Ornburn

The function of the Union Label Trades Department is primarily 
to publicize the official emblems—union labels, shop cards, and service 
buttons—of 52 affiliated national and international unions. It also 
promotes the sale of union label goods and the patronage of union 
services.

Conventions:
Held on Friday prior to AFL convention. The 1948 convention 

will be held November 12 in Cincinnati.
Publications:

Union Label Catalogue—Directory (annual)
Editor: I. M. Ornburn

789218—48------8

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL ORGANIZATIONS

718 Jackson PI. NW. 
Washington 6, D. C,

President 
Philip M urray

Secretary-  Treasurer 
James B. Carey

Vice Presidents

L. S. Buckmaster, president, United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & 
Plastic Workers of America 

Joseph Curran, president, National Maritime Union 
A lbert J. Fitzgerald, president, United Electrical, Radio, and Ma­

chine Workers of America
John Green, president, Industrial Union of Marine and Shipbuilding 

Workers of America
A llan S. Haywood, CIO director of organization 
O. A. K night, president, Oil Workers International Union 
W alter R euther, president, International Union, United Auto­

mobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America 
E mil R ieve, president, Textile Workers Union of America 
Frank R osenblum, secretary-treasurer, Amalgamated Clothing 

Workers of America

The Committee for Industrial Organization (CIO) was formed in 
November 1935 to organize into unions all workers, irrespective of 
their skills, in certain mass production industries. The original com­
mittee was composed of 8 AFL unions. Differences between the 
AFL and its CIO-affiliated unions resulted in the latter's suspension 
and ultimate expulsion from the AFL. In 1938 the CIO adopted a 
constitution and its present name, the Congress of Industrial Or­
ganizations. The CIO currently has 37 national and international 
unions, 2 organizing committees, and 39 State branches and reports 
a membership of approximately 6,000,000 members.

Conventions:
Annually in October or November. The 1948 convention will 
be held November 22, in Portland, Oreg.

(14)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



15

Publications:
Union News Service (weekly)
The CIO News (weeHy)

Editor: Allan L. Swim
Economic Outlook (issued monthly by the CIO Department of 
Education and Research)

D epartment op Education and R esearch:
Kermit Eby, Director
Stanley H. Ruttenberg, Associate Director of Research 
George T. Guernsey, Associate Director of Education 
Katherine Poliak Ellickson, Assistant Director of Research

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



RAILWAY LABOR EXECUTIVES ASSOCIATION

10 Independence Ave. SW.
Washington 4, D. C.

Chairman Executive Secretary-Treasurer
H. W. Fraser A. E. Lyon

The Railway Labor Executives Association, organized in 1926, is 
“ an unincorporated and voluntary association of the chief executive 
officers of the following standard railway labor organizations repre­
senting substantially all organized railway workers in the United States 
and Canada:”
Brotherhood of Locomotive Fireman and Enginemen (Ind.)
Order of Railway Conductors of America (Ind.)
Switchmen’s Union of North America (AFL)
Railroad Yardmasters of America (AFL)
Order of Railroad Telegraphers (AFL)
American Train Dispatchers’ Association (Ind.)
Railway Employees’ Department (AFL)
International Association of Machinists (Ind.)
International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders and 

Helpers of America (AFL)
International Brotherhood of Blacksmiths, Drop Forgers and Helpers 

(AFL)
Sheet Metal Workers’ International Association (AFL)
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (AFL)
Brotherhood Railway Carmen of America (AFL)
International Brotherhood of Firemen and Oilers (AFL)
Brotherhood of Railway and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, 

Express and Station Employes (AFL)
Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees (AFL)
Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen of America (AFL)
National Organization Masters, Mates and Pilots of America (AFL) 
National Marine Engineers’ Beneficial Association (CIO) 
International Longshoremen’s Association (AFL)
Hotel and Restaurant Employes’ and Bartenders’ International 

Union (AFL)
(16)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



National and International Unions
All national and international unions known to the Bureau of Labor Statistics 

are included. Each organization is listed alphabetically by the key word or words 
identifying the craft or industry within which the union operates and all informa­
tion concerning the union will be found under this listing. For the convenience 
of those who are accustomed to referring to a union by its full official title (e. g., 
International Union United Automobile, Aircraft and Agricultural Implement 
Workers of America) a “ finding list,, appears in the back of the Directory.

For the first time since the publication of the Bureau’s Handbook of Trade- 
Unions in 1936, each national and international union was specifically asked to 
provide information to the Bureau. The request included the union’s correct 
title, address and affiliation; the name of its president and secretary-treasurer; its 
official publication, frequency of issue, and editor; the name of the directors of the 
research and education departments; and the frequency and date of its next 
convention. In an accompanying letter each union was also asked to indicate its 
membership in good standing and the number of constituent local unions.

Not all unions submitted information on their membership and number of 
locals, and wherever possible these data were then obtained from other union 
sources. For each union, the source of membership information is therefore 
noted as follows:

♦Submitted by the union to the Bureau of Labor Statistics.
♦♦Data appearing in the union’s journal or reports.
♦♦♦Per capita average annual membership as published in the convention pro­

ceedings of the American Federation of Labor.

Union
Affilia­

tion Officers
President

Paul Dullzell 
Secretary

Florence Marston 
Treasurer

Ruth Richmond

Actors & Artistes of America, The Asso- AFL
ciated

45 West 47th St. 
New York 19, N. Y.

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership: 36,000***; Branches, 12 (listed below)

Actors’ Equity Ass’n 
45 West 47th St. 
New York 19, N. Y.

Executive Secretary 
Paul Dullzell

American Federation of Radio Artists 
2 West 45th St.
New York 19, N. Y.

Executive Secretary 
George Heller

American Guild of Musical Artists 
276 West 43d St.
New York 18, N. Y.

Executive Secretary 
Hyman F. Fame

American Guild of Variety Artists 
1697 Broadway 
New York 19, N. Y.

Assistant National Dir. 
Dave Fox

(17)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



18

Brother Artists Ass’n 
44 West 60th St.
New York 23, N. Y.
Chorus Equity Ass’n 
701 7th Ave.
New York 19, N. Y.
Hebrew Actors Union 
31 East 7th St.
New York 3, N. Y.
Hebrew Chorus Union 
643 Rockaway Parkway 
Brooldyn 12, N. Y.
Hungarian Actors & Artists Ass’n 
323 East 79th St.
New York 21, N. Y.
Italian Actors Union 
106 West 52d St.
New York 19, N. Y.
Screen Actors Guild 
7046 Hollywood Blvd.
Hollywood 28, Calif.

Union

Screen Extras Guild 
723 North Western Ave. 
Hollywood 27, Calif.

Air Line Dispatchers Ass’n 
1452 Oneida St.
Denver 7, Colo.

Affilia­
tion Officers

President
Thomas J. Phillips

Executive Secretary 
Ruth Richmond

Manager
Reuben Guskin

Secretary
Anne Saltzman

Executive Secretary 
Leslie Farcas

Secretary-Treasurer 
Lawrence Rondine

Executive Secretary 
John Dales, Jr.

Eastern Representative 
Florence Marston 
545 5th Ave.
New York 17, N. Y.

Executive Secretary 
H. O’Neil Shanks

President
George E. Deininger 

Secretary
I. T. McKelvey

AFL

Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: Air Line Dispatcher (monthly) 

Editor: George E. Deininger 
Membership: 487**; local unions, 74

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l 
3145 West 63d St.
Chicago 29, 111.

AFL President
David L. Behncke 

Secretary
R. B. Andrews 

Treasurer
W. G. Malvick

Conventions: Annually; October 18, 1948 
Publication: Air Line Pilot (monthly)

Editor: David L. Behncke 
Research Director: (Vacancy)
Membership: 7,000*; local unions, 75

Architects & Draftsmen’s Union, Int’l AFL President 
Federation of Technical Engineers Stanley Oliver

900 F Street NW., Rm. 706 Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 4, D. C. D. M. Hancock

Conventions: Annually 
Publication: Monthly Outlook 

Editor: Foster J. Pratt 
Membership: 5,700***; local unions —

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



19

Asbestos Workers, Int’l Ass’n of Heat & 
Frost Insulators and 

211 Machinists1 Bldg.
Ninth and Mount Vernon Pl. NW. 
Washington 1, D. C.

Union
AFL President

Joseph A .. Mullaney 
Secretary-Treasurer 

C. W. Sickles

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Every 5 years; March 1952 
Publication: The Asbestos Worker (quarterly) 

Editor: C. W. Sickles 
Membership: 4,000***; local unions, 117

Associated Unions of America I n d . President
161 West Wisconsin Ave. Carl R. Van Tilburg
Milwaukee 3, Wis. Secretary-Treasurer

Donald F. Cameron
Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: AUA Report (monthly)

Editor: Donald F. Cameron
Research and Education Director: William R. Schweizer 
Membership: 6,250*; local unions, 20

Automobile, Aircraft & Agricultural Im- CIO President 
plement Workers of America, Int’l Walter P. Reuther
Union, United Secretary-Treasurer

411 West Milwaukee Ave. Emil Mazey
Detroit 2, Mich.

Conventions: Annually; July 10, 1949 
Publication: United Automobile Worker (monthly)

Editor: Frank Winn 
Research Director: Nat Weinberg 
Education Director: Victor G. Reuther 
Membership: 920,857**; local unions, 959

Automobile Workers of America, Int’l AFL President 
Union, United Lester Washburn

429 West Michigan St. Secretary-Treasurer
Milwaukee 3, Wis. Anthony Doria

Conventions: Every 4 years; 1951 
Publication: AFL Auto Worker (monthly)
Research Director: Ray W. Taylor 
Education Director: George B. Kiebler 
Membership: 54,900***; local unions, 213

Bakery & Confectionery Workers’ Int’l AFL President
Union of America Herman Winter

2719 North Wilton Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 14, 111. William F. Schnitzler

Conventions: Every 5 years; September 1951 
Publication: Bakers & Confectioners’ Journal (weekly)

Editor: Herman Winter 
Research Director: A. W. Myrup 
Membership: 173,134*; local unions, 327

Barbers & Beauty Culturists Union of CIO President 
America Ernest Hebert

330 Flatbush Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Brooklyn 17, N. Y. Lily an Moscowitz

Conventions: Every 2 years; April 1949 
Publication: The Beacon (monthly)

Editor: Larry Nathanson 
Research Director: Larry Nathanson 
Education Director: Lilyan Moscowitz 
Membership: ; local unions, 35

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



20

Barbers, Hairdressers & Cosmetologists’ 
Int’l Union of America, The Journey­
men

12th and Delaware Sts.
Indianapolis 7, Ind.

Union
AFL President and

Secretary-Treasurer 
W. C. Birthright

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Every 5 years; September 1948 
Publication: The Journeyman Barber and Hairdresser (monthly) 

Editor: Louis Green
Membership: 55,800***; local unions, 857

Bill Posters, Billers & Distributors, Int’l AFL President
Alliance of Leo Abernathy

303 Bessemer Bldg. Secretary
Pittsburgh, Pa. John J. Grady

820 Longacre Bldg. 
New York, 18 N. Y.

Conventions: Every 2 years; December 1948 
Membership: 1,600***; local unions, 71

Blacksmiths, Drop Forgers & Helpers, AFL President
Int’l Bro. of John Pelkofer

2922 Washington Blvd. Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 12, 111. A. J. Eberhardy

Conventions: Every 4 years; July 1951 
Membership: 24,000**; local unions, 302

Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders and AFL 
Helpers of America, Int’l Bro. of 

Brotherhood Bldg., Suite 522 
Kansas City 11, Kans.

President
Charles J. MacGowen 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Wm. J. Buckley

Conventions: Every 4 years; May 1949 
Publication: Boilermakers Journal (monthly) 

Editor: L. A. Freeman 
Research Director: Thomas L. Wands 
Membership: 166,700***; local unions, 608

Bookbinders, Int’l Bro. of AFL President
901 Massachusetts Ave. NW. John B. Haggerty
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

J. B. Prewitt
Conventions: Every 2 years; October 25, 1948 
Publication: The International Bookbinder (bimonthly) 

Editor: J. B. Prewitt 
Membership: 47,606*; local unions, 245

Brewery, Flour, Cereal, Soft Drink & CIO Secretary-Treasurer 
Distillery Workers of America, Int’l Wm. J. Kromelbein
Union of United Corresponding Secretary

2347-2351 Vine St. Karl Feller
Cincinnati 19, Ohio Recording Secretary

Edward Hughlett
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 1948 
Publication: The Brewery Worker (weekly)

Editor: Wm. J. Kromelbein 
Membership: 92,808 (1946)**; local unions, 238

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



21

Brick and Clay Workers of America, 
United

1550 West 95th St.
Chicago, 111.

Union
AFL President

H. R. Flogal 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Wm. Tracy

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Every 2 years 
Publication: Union Clay Worker (monthly) 

Editor: Wm. Tracy
Membership: 20,600***; local unions, 283

Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int’l AFL President
Union of America Harry C. Bates

815 15th St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 5, D. C. Vacant

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: Bricklayer, Mason & Plasterer (monthly) 

Editor: Harry C. Bates 
Membership!: 65,000***; local unions, 853

Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron AFL President
Workers, Int’l Ass’n of P. J. Morrin

1624 Syndicate Trust Bldg. Secretary
St. Louis 1, Mo. John H. Lyons

Conventions: Every 4 years; September 1948 
Publication: Bridgemen’s Magazine (monthly)

Editor: P. J. Morrin
Membership: 97,200***; local unions, 308

Broadcast Engineers & Technicians, I n d . President
Nat’l Ass’n of John R. McDonnell

66 Court St., Rm. 501 Secretary-Treasurer
Brooklyn 2, N. Y. Harry E. Hiller

Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: Broadcast Engineers’ Journal (monthly)

Editor: Ed Stolzenberger 
Membership: 1,500*; local unions, 20

Broom & Whisk Makers’ Union, Int’l AFL President
4457 North Spaulding Ave. Roy Johnson
Chicago 25, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

O. A. Steinke
Conventions: Determined by membership referendum upon peti­

tion by majority of locals 
Publication: Monthly Letter 

Editor: O. A. Steinke 
Membership: 500***; local unions, 10

Building Service Employees’ Int’l Union AFL President
130 North Wells St. Wm. L. McFetridge
Chicago 6, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

Wm. H. Cooper
212 West Wisconsin Ave. .
Milwaukee 3, Wis.

Conventions: Every 5 years; May 1950 
Publication: Building Service Employee (bimonthly) 

Editor: Wm. H. Cooper
Director of Research and Education: Anthony Weinlein 
Membership: 152,000*; local unions, 309

789218—48------4

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



22

Union
Affilia­

tion Officers
Carpenters & Joiners of America, United AFL 

Bro. of
Carpenters Bldg.
Indianapolis 4, Ind.

President
Wm. L. Hutcheson 

Secretary
Frank Duffy 

Treasurer
S. P. Meadows

Conventions: Every 4 years 
Publication: The Carpenter (monthly) 

Editor: Frank Duffy 
Research Director: Albert E. Fischer 
Education Director: Peter Terzick 
Membership: 737,514*; local unions, 2,755

Cement, Lime & Gypsum Workers Int’l AFL President 
Union, United Wm. Schoenberg

3329 West Washington Blvd. Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 24, 111. Toney Gallo

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: Voice of the Union Cement, Lime, Gypsum & Allied 

Worker (monthly)
Editor: Wm. Schoenberg 

Research Director: Felix C. Jones 
Membership: 32,964*; local unions, 249

Chemical Workers Union, Int’l AFL President
605 First National Tower Bldg. H. A. Bradley
Akron 8, Ohio Secretary-Treasurer

R. E. Tomlinson
Conventions: Annually; September 13, 1948 
Publication: The International Chemical Worker (monthly) 

Editor: H. A. Bradley 
Research Director: Rita Wilson 
Membership: 113,000**; local unions, 303

Christian Labor Ass’n of the United States I n d . President 
of America Ralph De Groot

1049 Grandville Ave. SW. Secretary
Grand Rapids 9, Mich. Joseph Gritter

Treasurer
Henry C. Van Wyk

Conventions: Annually; May 22, 1948 
Publication: Christian Labor Herald (monthly)

Editor: Joseph Gritter 
Education Director: Joseph Gritter 
Membership: 1,000*; local unions, 18

Cigar Makers’ Int’l Union of America AFL President 
1003 K St. NW. A. P. Bower
Washington 1, D. C.

Conventions: Every 4 years; September 20, 1948 
Publication: Cigar Makers Official Journal (monthly) 

Editor: A. P. Bower 
Research Director: J. H. Korson 
Membership: 10,000***; local unions, 115

Cleaning & Dye House Workers, Int’l AFL 
Ass’n of

1771 East 12th St.
Cleveland 14, Ohio

President
W. S. Gross 

Secretary-Treasurer 
H. E. Greenwald

Conventions: Every 5 years 
Membership: 18,300***; local unions—

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



23

Clothing Workers of America, CIO President
Amalgamated Jacob S. Potofsky

15 Union Sq. Secretary-Treasurer
New York 3, N. Y. Frank Eosenblum

Conventions: Every 2 years; May 10, 1948 
Publication: Advance (semimonthly)

Editor: Chas. Ervin 
Research Director: Gladys Dickason 
Education Director: Robert Levin 
Membership: 365,000**; local unions, 543

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Communications Ass’n, American 
5 Beekman St.
New York 7, N. Y.

CIO President
Joseph P. Selly 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Joseph F. Kehoe

Conventions: Every 2 years 
Publication: AC A News (monthly) 

Editor: Charles Silberman 
Research Director: Geraldine Shandros 
Education Director: Charles Silberman 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Communications Workers of America 
917 G PI. NW.
Washington 1, D. C.

I n d . President
Joseph A. Beirne 

Secretary-Treasurer
Carlton W. Werkau

Conventions: Annually; June 6, 1948 
Publication: CWA News (monthly)

Editor: A. B. Harrington 
Research Department: Sylvia B. Gottlieb 
Acting Education Director: Sylvia B. Gottlieb 
Membership: 173,000*; local unions —

Confederated Unions of America Ind. President
809 Eye St. NW. Fed­ Arthur Sorenson
Washington 1, D. C. era­ Secretary-Treasurer

tion Harry Eller
Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: Independent Labor Journal (monthly)

Editor: Harold Nommensen 
Membership:----------; affiliated unions —

Coopers' Int'l Union of North America AFL President and Secretary-
927 Park Square Bldg. Treasurer
Boston 16, Mass. James J. Doyle

Conventions: Every 2 years; April 4, 1949 
Publication: The Coopers International Journal (monthly) 

Editor: James J. Doyle 
Membership: 6,603*; local unions, 83

Diamond Workers' Protective Union of AFL President
America Jules Verbeek

132 Joralemon St. Secretary
Brooklyn 2, N. Y. Joseph Blog

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: Diamond Worker (monthly)

Editor: Jules Yerbeek 
Membership: 600***; local unions—

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



24

Die Sinkers Conference, Int’l I n d . President
5713 Euclid Ave., Rm. 202-207 J. G. Meiner
Cleveland 3, Ohio Secretary-Treasurer

S. V. Vetrovsky
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 17, 1948 
Publication: News Flashes (monthly)

Editor: Office staff
Membership: 3,525 (1946)**; local unions, 37 (1946)

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Distillery, Rectifying & Wine Workers’ AFL President
Int’l Union of America Jos. O’Neill

1417 K St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 5, D. C. Sol Cilento

Conventions: Every 2 years; Sept. 7, 1948
Publication: Distillery," Rectifying and Wine Workers’ Int’l 

Journal (monthly)
Editor: Sol Cilento

Membership: 10,000***; local unions, 84 (1946)

Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers CIO President
of America, United Albert J. Fitzgerald

11 East 51st St. Secretary-Treasurer
New York 22, N. Y. Julius Emspak

Conventions: Annually; September 1948 
Publication: UE News (weekly)

Editor: Tom Wright 
Research Director: Nathan Spero 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Electrical Workers, Int’l. Bro. of AFL President
1200 15th St. NW. D. W. Tracy
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary

J. Scott Milne
Conventions: Every 2 years; August 9, 1948 
Publication: The Electrical Workers’ Journal (monthly) 

Editor: J. Scott Milne
Director of Promotional Department: Harold Whitford 
Membership: 330,000***; local unions, 1,343 (1946)

Elevator Constructors, Int’l Union of AFL President
12 South 12th St. John C. MacDonald
Philadelphia 7, Pa. Secretary-Treasurer

Frank Feeney, Jr.
Conventions: Every 5 years; Fall of 1951 
Publication: The Elevator Constructor (monthly)

Editor: Frank Feeney, Jr.
Membership: 10,200***; local unions, 105

Engineers, Int’l Union of Operating AFL President
1003 K St. NW. Wm. E. Maloney
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

F. A. Fitzgerald
Conventions: Every 4 years; April 12, 1948 
Publication: The International Engineer (monthly)

Editor: F. A. Fitzgerald 
Research Director: Herbert Woods 
Membership: 125,000***; local unions —

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



25

Engineers, Draftsmen & Associates, 
N atl Council 

300 Broadway, Km. 1012 
Camden, N. J.

Union
I n d . President

Howard R. Stevenson 
Secretary

Ray Williams

Affilia­
tion Officer*

Conventions: Annually; November 1948 
Publication: Councillor (bimonthly)

Editor: (Vacancy)
Membership: 960 (1946)*; local unions, 10 (1946)

Farm Equipment & Metal Workers of CIO President 
America, United Grant W. Oakes

188 West Randolph St. Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 1, 111. John Shaffer

Conventions: Every 2 years; March 1, 1948 
Publication: FE News (monthly)

Editor: Forrest Emmerson 
Research Director: Aaron Cantor 
Education Director: James Wishart 
Membership: ----------; local unions, —

Farm Labor Union, Nat’l AFL President
726 9th St. NW. H. L. Mitchell
Washington, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Dorothy Dowe
Conventions: Annually
Publication: Farm Labor News (monthly)

Editor: H. L. Mitchell
Research and Education Director: Ernesto Galarza 
Membership: 17,500*; local unions, 221

Federal Employees, Nat’l Federation of I n d . President 
10 Independence Ave. SW. Luther C. Steward
Washington 4, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Gertrude M. McNally
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: The Federal Employee (monthly)

Editor: Luther C. Steward 
Research Director: Matilda Lindsay 
Membership: 93,000*; local unions, 1,015

Fire Fighters, In ti Ass’n of AFL President
901 Massachusetts Ave. NW. John P. Redmond
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Geo. J. Richardson
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 1948 
Publication: International Fire Fighter (monthly)

Editor: John P. Redmond 
Membership: 65,000**; local unions, 693

Firemen and Oilers, In ti Bro. of 
330 South Wells St.
Chicago 6, 111.

AFL President
Anthony E. Matz 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Joseph P. Clark

Conventions: Every 5 years July 1951 
Membership: 58,600***; local unions, 923

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



26

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Fishermen & Allied Workers of America, CIO President 
Int’l J. F. Jurich

4124 Arcade Bldg.
Seattle 1, Wash.

Conventions: Annually; January 1949
Publication: International Fisherman & Allied Worker (monthly) 

Managing Editor: John Borman 
Membership: 25,000**; local unions, 53

Food, Tobacco, Agricultural & Allied CIO President 
Workers Union of America Donald Henderson

20th and Race Sts. Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Philadelphia 2, Pa. Armando Valdes

Conventions: Every 2 years; January 1949 
Publication: FT A News (monthly)

Editor: C. W. Fowler 
Research Director: Joseph M. Califf 
Education Director: Cornelia M. Anderson 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Foreman’s Ass’n of America I n d . President
515 Barium Tower Carl Brown
Detroit 26, Mich. Secretary-Treasurer

Theodore Bonaventura
Conventions: Annually; September 25, 1948 
Publication: The Supervisor (monthly)

Editor: Carl Brown 
Membership:----------; local unions, 95

Foundry and Metal Employes, Int’l Bro. I n d . President 
of A. C. Moran

905 Cooper Ave. 135 East Park Ave.
Kalamazoo 18, Mich. Waukesha, Wis.

Secretary-Treasurer 
E. M. Curry

Conventions: Every 3 years; June 1950 
Membership: 2,500*; local unions, 17

Fur & Leather Workers’ Union, Int’l CIO President
251 4th Ave. Ben Gold
New York 10, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Pietro Lucchi
Conventions: Every 2 years, May 1948 
Publication: Fur and Leather Worker (monthly)

Editor: George Kleinman 
Research Director: George Kleinman 
Membership:----------; local unions: 163

Furniture Workers of America, United CIO President
261 5th Ave. Morris Pizer
New York 16, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Max Perlow
Conventions: Every 2 years; June 7, 1948 
Publication: Furniture Workers Press (monthly) 

Editor: Morris Pizer
Research and Education Director: Max Perlow 
Membership: 44,114 **; local unions, 123

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



27

Garment Workers of America, United
45 Astor PL
New York 3, N. Y.

Union
AFL President

Jos. P. McCurdy 
Secretary-Treasurer 

E. M. Hogan

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Every 5 years 
Publication: The Garment Worker (monthly) 

Editor: E. M. Hogan 
Membership: 40,000***; local unions —

Garment Workers’ Union, Int’l Ladies 
1710 Broadway 
New York 19, N. Y.

AFL President and Secretary- 
Treasurer

David Dubinsky 
Executive Secretary

Frederick F. Umhey
Conventions: Every 3 years; 1950 
Publication: Justice (semimonthly) 

Editor: Max D. Danish 
Research Director: Lazare Teper 
Education Director: Mark Starr 
Membership: 380,000*; local unions, 477

Gas, Coke & Chemical Workers of CIO 
America, United 

805 G St. N W , Rm. 701 
Washington 1, D. C.

President
Martin Wagner 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Cecil Martin

Conventions: Every 2 years; July 21, 1948 
Publication: CIO News, Victory Edition (monthly) 

Editor: G. Warren Morgan 
Research and Education Director: G. Warren Morgan 
Membership: 53,599**; local unions, 291

Glass Bottle Blowers Ass’n of the U. S. AFL President 
& Canada Lee W. Minton

12 South 12th St. Recording and Financial
Philadelphia 7, Pa. Secretary

Thomas B. Eames
Conventions: Every 2 years; June 7, 1948 
Membership: 35,000***; local unions, 248

Glass, Ceramic & Silica Sand Workers of CIO President 
America, Federation of Jos. Froesch

556 East Town St. Secretary-Treasurer
Columbus 15, Ohio Lewis McCraken

Conventions: Every 2 years; July 1948 
Publication: CIO News, Glass Workers’ Edition (monthly) 

Editor: Leland Beard
Research and Education Director: Leland Beard 
Membership: 34,532**; local unions, 70

Glass Cutters’ League of America, Win- AFL President 
dow Lester L. Theibert

9 East Long St. Secretary-Treasurer
Columbus 15, Ohio Harry D. Nixon

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: The Glass Cutter (monthly)

Editor: H. D. Nixon 
Membership: 1,600*; local unions, 12

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



28

Glass Workers’ Union of North America, 
American Flint 

Huron St. and Jefferson Ave.
Toledo 4, Ohio

Union
AFL President

Harry H. Cook 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Charles M. Scheff

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Annually; July 1948 
Publication: American Flint Magazine (monthly) 

Editor: William G. Muhleman, Vice President 
Membership: 34,604*; local unions, 263

Glove Workers’ Union of America, Int’l AFL President
P. O. Box 94 Thomas Durian
Marinette, Wis. 5328 North 39th St.

Milwaukee 9, Wis. 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Joseph Goodfellow
Conventions: Every 2 years; June 17, 1948 
Publication: The Glove Workers’ Bulletin (monthly)

Editor: Thomas Durian
Research and Education Director: Agnes Nestor 
Membership: 3,800*; local unions, 37

Government Employees, American Fed- AFL President 
eration of (Vacancy)

900 F St. NW., Rm. 716 Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 4, D. C. Berniece B. Heffner

Conventions: Every 2 years; August 30, 1948 
Publication: Government Standard (weekly)

Managing Editor: Lee Somers 
Membership: 30,500***; local unions, 979 (1946)

Grain Millers, American Federation of AFL President
501 East Hennepin Ave. S. P. Ming
Minneapolis 4, Minn. Secretary-Treasurer

H. A. Schneider
Conventions: Every 2 years; July 26, 1948 
Publication: Grain Processors Bulletin (monthly)

Editor: H. A. Schneider 
Research Director: H. A. Schneider 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Granite Cutters’ Int’l Ass’n of America, AFL President 
The Lawrence Foley

25 School St.
Quincy 69, Mass.

Conventions: Determined by referendum conducted every 5 years 
Publication: Granite Cutters’ Journal (monthly)

Editor: Lawrence Foley 
Membership: 4,000***; local unions —

Handbag, Luggage, Belt & Novelty AFL 
Workers’ Union, Int’l 

265 West 14th St.
New York 11, N. Y.

President
Samuel Reinlib 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Frank Albano

Conventions: Every 3 years; 1949 
Publication: News Letter (monthly) 
Membership: 15,000***; local unions, 79

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



29

Hatters, Cap & Millinery Workers, In ti AFL President 
Union, United Max Zaritsky

245 5th Ave. Secretary
New York 16, N. Y. Michael F. Greene

Conventions: Every 2 years;1May|17, 1948 
Publication: The Hat Worker (monthly)

Editor: J. C. Rich
Research Director: Alfred Braunthal 
Membership: 32,000***; local unions, 90

Hod Carriers’, Building & Common La- AFL President
borers’ Union of America, Int’l Joseph V. Moreschi

821 15th St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 5, D. C. A. Persion

Conventions: Determined by membership referendum every 5 years 
Publication: The Laborer (monthly)

Editor: Joseph V. Moreschi 
Education Director: Joseph Y. Moreschi 
Membership: 267,500*; local unions, 950

Affilia-

Union lion Officers

Horseshoers of the U. S. & Canada, Int’l AFL President 
Union of Journeymen Art T. Cragin

4204 LaSalle Ave. 414 East 3d St.
Baltimore 6, Md. Lexington, Ky.

Secretary-Treasurer 
John Keefer

Conventions: Every 2 years; December 1, 1949 
Membership: 295*; local unions, 14

Hosiery Workers, American Federation of I n d . President
2319 North Broad St. Alexander McKeown
Philadelphia 32, Pa. Secretary-Treasurer

William Smith
Conventions: Annually; May 17, 1948 
Publication: Hosiery Worker (monthly)

Editor: Wm. Rafsky
Research and Education Director: Wm. Rafsky 
Membership:----------; local unions, 79

Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bar- AFL 
tenders Int’l Union 

528 Walnut St.
Cincinnati 2, Ohio

President
Hugo Ernst 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Ed. S. Miller

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1949 
Publication: Catering Industry Employee (monthly) 

Managing Editor: John Bookjans 
Research Director: R. L. Davis 
Membership: 402,331*; local unions, 680

Industrial Trades Union of America 
53 Federal St.
Woonsocket, R. I.

Ind. President
Edwin Van Den Berghe 

Secretary
Raoul Vandal

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: I. T. U. News (weekly) 

Editor: Edwin Van Den Berghe 
Membership: 12,000*; local unions, 50

789218— 18-------5

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



30

Industrial!Workers of the World Ind. Secretary-Treasurer
2422 North Halsted St. Arthur James Farley
Chicago 14, 111.

Conventions: Annually
Publication: Industrial Worker (weekly)

Editor: Fred W. Thompson 
Membership: 15,000*; local unions, 28

Jewelry Workers’ Union, Int’l AFL President
551 5th Ave., Suite 825 Joseph Morris
New York 17, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Hyman Palatnik
Conventions: Every 3 years; May 1950
Publication: Trade Union Courier International Jewelry Workers 

Union (every 2 weeks)
Editors: Hyman Palatnik and Joseph Morris 

Education Directors: Hyman Palatnik and Joseph Morris 
Membership: 12,453**; local unions, 54

Affilia-

Union tion Officers

Lace Operatives of America, Ind. President
Amalgamated John Burns

545 West Lehigh Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Philadelphia, Pa. William Calvert

Conventions: Every 5 years; 1951 
Publication: American Lace Worker (bimonthly)

Editor: John Burns 
Membership: ; local unions,

Lathers, Int’l Union of Wood, Wire AFL President
& Metal Wm. J. McSorley

2605 Detroit Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Cleveland 13, Ohio Terry Ford

Conventions: Every 3 years; September 12, 1949 
Publication: The Lather (monthly)

Editor: Terry Ford
Membership: 8,100***; local unions, 251

Laundry Workers Int’l Union AFL President
115 North Pennsylvania St. Sam J. Byers
Indianapolis 4, Ind. Secretary-Treasurer

Chas. T. Lindgren
Conventions: Every 4 years; May 1949 
Publication: The International Laundry Worker (monthly) 

Editor: Sam J. Byers 
Research Director: Herbert S. Shockney 
Membership: 85,000*; local unions, 208

Leather Workers Int’l Union, United AFL President and Secretary- 
916 Lafayette Bldg. Treasurer
5th and Chestnut Sts. Bernard G. Quinn
Philadelphia 6, Pa.

Conventions: Determined by referendum 
Membership: 3,500***; local unions,

Letter Carriers, N atl Ass’n of AFL President
1525 H St. NW. Wm. C. Doherty
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary

Jerome J. Keating
Conventions: Every 2 years; October 11, 1948 
Publication: Postal Record (monthly)

Editor: Jerome J. Keating
Research and Education Director: Jerome J. Keating 
Membership: 79,386*; local unions, 3,200

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



31

Letter Carriers, Ass’n, Nat’l 
Rural

541-542 Munsey Bldg. 
Washington^, D. C.

Union
I n d . President

B. A. Winquest 
Secretary

Glenn W. Folkers

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Annually; August 17, 1948 
Publication: The National Rural Letter Carrier (weekly) 

Editor: B. A. Winquest 
Research Director: Glenn W. Folkers 
Membership: 31,254**; local unions, —

Life Insurance Agents, Int’l Union of Ind. President 
3044 Plankinton Bldg. Marvin C. Jansen
161 West Wisconsin Ave. Fin. Secretary-Treasurer
Milwaukee 3, Wis. Elmer H. Knorr

Conventions: Every 2 years; June 18, 1948 
Publication: Our Voice (monthly)

Editor: Cy Burlingame 
Membership: 1,850*; local unions, 35

Lithographers of America, Amalgamated CIO President
450 7th Ave. John Blackburn
New York 1, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Martin Grayson
Conventions: Every 2 years; .1949 
Publication: Lithographers’ Journal (monthly)

Editor: Donald W. Stone 
Membership: 22,424**; local union, 68

Locomotive]Engineers, Bro. of Ind. Grand Chief Engineer
1118 Brotherhood of Locomotive A. Johnston

Engineers Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Cleveland 14, Ohio H. F. Hempy

Conventions: Every 3 years; June 1950 
Publication: Locomotive Engineers Journal (monthly) 

Editor: Paul M. Smith
Membership: 76,000 (1946)**; local unions, 923

Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen, Ind President
Bro. of D. B. Robertson

318 Keith Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Cleveland 15, Ohio W. E. Jones

Conventions: Every 4 years; July 1951
Publication: Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen’s 

Magazine (Monthly)
Editor: Ray Scott

Membership: 111,119*; local unions, 968
Longshoremen’s Ass’n, Int’l 
265 West 14th St.
New York 11, N. Y.

AFL President
Joseph P. Ryan 

Secretary-Treasurer 
John R. Owens

Conventions: Every 4 years; 1951 
Membership: 65,000*; local unions, 500

Longshoremen’s & Warehousemen’s CIO President
Union, Int’l Harry Bridges

150 Golden Gate Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
San Francisco 2, Calif. Louis Goldblatt

Conventions: Every 2 years; April 4, 1949 
Publication: The Dispatcher (bi-weekly)

Editor: Morris Watson 
Research Director: Lincoln Fairley 
Membership: 75,000**; local unions, 86

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



32

Machine Printers Beneficial Ass’n Ind Secretary
28 Harwood St. Eric W. Lindberg
Cranston, R. I.

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership: ----------; local unions—

Affilia-
Union lion Officers

Machinists, In ti Ass’n of Ind. President
9th St. and Mount Vernon PI. NW. Harvey W. Brown
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Eric Peterson
Conventions: Every 4 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: Machinists’ Monthly Journal 

Editor: L. 0 . Thomas 
Research Director: Carl Huhndorff 
Education Director: Tom Tippett 
Membership: 624,000**; local unions, 1,800

Mailers Union, Int’l Ind. President
1107 South Main St. Walter J. Weissman
Akron 1, Ohio 3417 Cheviot A ve.!

Cincinnati 11, Ohio 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Rodger Royce
Conventions: Annually; August 23, 1948 
Publication: International Mailer (monthly)

Editor: Rodger S. Ro^ce 
Membership: 1,800*; (1946); local unions, 50

Maintenance of Way Employees, Bro of AFL President
61 Putnam Ave. Thomas C. Carroll
Detroit 2, Mich. Secretary-Treasurer

A. Shoemake
Conventions: Every 3 years; June 20, 1949
Publication: Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employes Rail­

way Journal (monthly)
Editor: T. C. Carroll 

Research Director: Frank L. Noakes 
Membership: 156,300 ***; lochl unions, 1,403 (1946)

Marble, Slate & Stone Polishers, Rubbers AFL President
& Sawyers, Tile & Marble Setters, Wm. McCarthy
Helpers & Terrazzo Helpers, Int’l Ass’n 
of

815 15th St. NW., Rm. 306 
Washington 5, D. C.

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1949 
Membership: 4,500 ***; local unions, 89 (1946)

Marine Cooks & Stewards, Nat’l Union CIO 
of

86 Commercial St.
San Francisco 11, Calif.

President
Hugh Bryson 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Eddie Tangen

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1949 
Publication: Voice (biweekly)

Editor: Peggy Gabbert 
Membership: 7,000 **; port branches, 8

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



33

Marine Engineers* Beneficial Ass’n, Nat*l CIO President 
132 3d St. SE. Samuel J. Hogan
Washington 3, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Wm. O. Holmes
Conventions: Annually: May 17, 1948 
Publication: American Marine Engineer (monthly)

Editor: Arch Mercey 
Membership: 19,083 **; port branches, 40

Marine Firemen, Oilers, Watertenders I n d  President 
& Wipers Ass'n, Pacific Coast V. J. Malone

58 Commercial St. Treasurer
San Francisco 11, Calif. J. A. Helke

Conventions: Determined by referendum 
Publication: Marine Fireman (monthly)

Editor: V. J. Malone 
Membership: 7,000 *; port branches, 7

Affilia-
XJnion tion Officers

Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of CIO President 
America, Industrial Union of John Green

534 Cooper St. Secretary-Treasurer
Camden, N. J. Ross Blood

Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: Industrial Union Reporter (biweekly)

Editor: Milton Murray 
Research Director: Rosalind Schulman 
Education Director: El wood Peoples 
Membership: ----------; local unions, 110

Maritime Union of America, Nat’l CIO President
346 West 17th St. Joseph Curran
New York 11, N. Y. Secretary

Neal Hanley 
Treasurer

M. Hedley Stone
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 1950 
Publication: Pilot (weekly)

Editor: Jack Lawrenson, V. Pres.
Research Director: Thomas Kay
Education and Publicity Director: Jack Lawrenson, V. Pres. 
Membership: 75,073 **; port branches, 43

Masters, Mates & Pilots of America, 
Nat*l Organization 

15 Moore St.
New York 4, N. Y.

AFL President
Capt. Chas. F. May 
168-11 84th Ave. 
Jamaica, Queens, N. Y. 

Secretary-Treasurer 
W. J. Van Buren

Conventions: Every 2 years; May 10, 1948 
Publication: Masters, Mates and Pilots (monthly)

Editor: W. J. Van Buren 
Membership: 4,800 ***; local unions, 35

Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of AFL President
North America, Amalgamated E. W. Jimerson

201 North Wells St., Suite 1214 Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 6, 111. Patrick E. Gorman

Conventions: Every 4 years; May 10, 1948 
Publication: The Butcher Workman (monthly)

Editor: Patrick E. Gorman 
Research & Education Director: Jack Barbash 
Membership: 196,872 **; local unions; 484

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



34

Mechanics Educational Society of I n d  President
America George White

National Bank Bldg., Rm. 1974 Secretary
Detroit, Mich. Matthew Smith

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: Mesa Educator (quarterly)
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Affilia-
XJnion tion Officers

Mechanics & Foremen of Navy Yards & AFL President 
Naval Stations, N atl Ass’n of Master S. W. Brinson

3265 Arcadia PL, NW. Secretary
Washington 15, D. C. Ernest M. Seifert

Conventions: Annually: November 1948 
Membership: 500 ***; Local unions, 19

Messengers, The N atl Ass’n of Special AFL President 
Delivery George L. Warfel

112 C St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 1, D. C. Roy Green

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: The Special Messenger (bimonthly)

Editor: George L. Warfel 
Membership: 1,800 ***; local unions, 132

Metal Engravers and Marking Device I n d . President
Workers Union, In ti Charles Hartwig

1133 Broadway Secretary-Treasurer
New York 10, N. Y. Conrad Woelfel

Conventions: Every 2 years; May 23, 1948 
Publication: Official Bulletin (bimonthly)

Editor: Jack Stone 
Membership: 437 **; local unions, 8

Metal Polishers, Buffers, Platers & AFL President and 
Helpers In ti Union Secretary-Treasurer

Ingalls Bldg., 4th St. Ray Kelsay
Cincinnati 2, Ohio

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 1949 
Publication: Metal Polisher, Buffer and Plater (bimonthly) 

Editor: Ray Kelsay
Membership: 19,286 **; local unions, 92

Metal Workers Union, Interstate 
Capitol Theater Bldg.
Rome, N. Y.

Ind. President
Frank O. Edwards 

Secretary-Treasurer
Gregory G. Corasiniti

Conventions: Annually; January 4, 1949 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers, In ti CIO President 
Union of John Clark

413 South Dearborn St., Rm. 817 Secretary-Treasurer
Chicago 5, 111. Maurice E. Travis

Conventions: Annually; September 1948 
Publication: The Union (biweekly)

Editor: Morris Wright 
Research Director: Bernard W. Stem 
Education Director: Graham Dolan 
Membership: 108,625**; local unions, 379

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



35

Mine Workers of America, District No. 1, 
Progressive 

506 South 6th St.
Springfield, 111.

Union
Ind. President

John McCann 
Secretary-Treasurer 

Frank Lonzerotti

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Annually; May 1948 
Publication: The Progressive Miner (semimonthly) 

Editor: J. D. Myers 
Membership: ; local unions —

Mine Workers of America, United Ind. President
900 15th St. NW. John L. Lewis
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

John Owens
Conventions: Every 2 years; October 5, 1948 
Publication: United Mine Workers Journal (semimonthly) 

Editor: K. C. Adams 
Membership: 600,000***; local unions —

District 50, United Mine Workers of Chairman, Organizing Committee 
America A. D. Lewis

907 15th St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 5, D. C. Kathryn Lewis

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: The News (semimonthly)

Editor: Warren Irvin 
Research Director: Edward E. Kennedy 
Membership: ; local unions, 1,186

Molders & Foundry Workers Union of AFL President 
North America, In ti Harry Stevenson

530 Walnut St. Secretary
Cincinnati 1, Ohio N. D. Smith

Conventions: Determined by referendum, voting starts third year 
following last convention

Publication: Molders & Foundry Workers Journal (monthly) 
Editor: Taylor Buchanan 

Education Director: Taylor Buchanan 
Membership: 105,337*; local unions, 454

Musicians, American Federation of AFL President
39 Division St. James C. Petrillo
Newark, 2, N. J. Secretary

Leo Cluesmann
Conventions: Annually; June 7, 1948 
Publication: The International Musician (monthly)

Editor: Leo Cluesmann 
Research Director: S. Stephenson Smith 
Membership: 232,371**; local unions, 711

Newspaper Guild, American CIO President
63 Park Row, Rm. 905 Harry Martin
New York 7, N. Y . Secretary-Treasurer

Ralph B. Novak 
Executive Secretary 

Sam Eubanks
Conventions: Annually; June 28, 1948 
Publication: The Guild Reporter (semimonthly)

Editor: Wilbur E. Bade 
Research Director: Eva Jollos 
Membership: 25,000**; local unions, 101

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



36

Newspaper & Mail Deliverers Union of I n d . President
N. V. & Vicinity Joseph Simons

63 Park Row Secretary-Treasurer
New York 7, N. Y. William J. Burke

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership:---------- ; local unions —

Affilia-

Union tion Officers

Office Employes’ Int’l Union AFL President
1221 G St. NW. Paul Hutchings
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

J. Howard Hicks
Conventions: Annually; March 21, 1949 
Publication: The Office Worker (monthly)

Editor: Paul R. Hutchings 
Research and Education Director: Paul R. Hutchings 
Membership: 22,790 **; local unions, 167

Office & Professional Workers of America, CIO President 
United James H. Durkin

1860 Broadway Secretary-Treasurer
New York 23, N. Y. John J. Stanley

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1950
Publication: Office and Professional News (monthly)

Editor: Miss Helen Kingery 
Research Director: Mrs. Vicki Garvin 
Education Director: (Vacancy)
Membership: 70,000 *; local unions, 209

Oil Workers Int’l Union CIO President
Ledger Bldg. O. A. Knight
301 East 5th St. Secretary-Treasurer
Fort Worth 2, Tex. T. M. McCormick

Conventions: Annually; August 9, 1948 
Publication: International Oil Worker (semimonthly)

Editor: Ray Davidson
Research and Education Director: E. E. Phelps 
Membership: 74,029 **; local unions, 174 '

Packinghouse Workers, N atl Bro. o f I n d .1 President 
518 East Grand Ave. Don Mahon
Des Moines, Iowa Secretary

Charles Roady 
Treasurer 

Ivy Bond
Conventions: Annually; November 1, 1948 
Publication: The Independent Veteran-Worker 

Editor: Don Mahon
Research and Education Director: Lawrence Beilfuss 
Membership: 50,000 (1946) *; local unions, 81 (1946)

Packinghouse Workers of America, United CIO President
205 West Wacker Dr., Rm. 515 Ralph L. Helstein
Chicago 6, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

Lewis J. Clark
Conventions: Annually; April 5, 1948 
Publication: Packinghouse Worker (biweekly)

Editor: Norman Dolnick 
Research Director: Lyle Cooper 
Membership:----------; local unions, 271 (1946)

1 Affiliated with the Confederated Unions of America*

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



37

Affilia­
tion

Painters, Decorators & Paperhangers of AFL 
America, Bro. of 

Painters & Decorators Bldg.
La Fayette, Ind.

Union
President

Lawrence P. Lindelof 
Secretary-Treasurer

Lawrence M. Raftery

Officers

Conventions: Every 4 years; September 1950 
Publication: The Painter and Decorator (monthly) 

Editor: L. M. Raftery
Research and Education Director: L. M. Raftery 
Membership: 170,200 ***; local unions, 1,374

Paper Makers, Int’l Bro. of 
30 Sheridan Ave.
Albany 1, N. Y.

AFL President
Paul L. Phillips 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Joseph Addy

Conventions: Every 2 years; March 21, 1949 
Publication: Paper Makers Journal (bimonthly) 

Editor: Eugene Fitzpatrick 
Research Department: Bart Tidland 
Membership: 55,536 *; local unions, 359

Paperworkers of America, United 
1757 K St. NW.
Washington 6, D. C.

CIO President
Harry Sayre 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Frank Grasso

Conventions: Every 2 years; October 1948 
Publication: CIO Paperworkers News (monthly)

Editor: Nathaniel Goldfinger 
Research and Education Director: Nathaniel Goldfinger 
Membership: 34,023**; local unions, 145

Pattern Makers’ League of North AFL President
America George Q. Lynch

304 Ring Bldg.
18th and M Sts. NW.
Washington 6, D. C.

Conventions: Determined by referendum 
Publication: Pattern Makers’ Journal (bimonthly)

Editor: George Q. Lynch 
Membership: 11,000***; local unions, 134

Paving Cutters’ Union of the United I n d . President
States and Canada Hans Nelson

1818 West State St.
Milwaukee 3, Wis.

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership:-; local unions—

Photo-Engravers’ Union of North AFL President
America, Int’l Edw. J. Yolz

3605 Potomac St.
St. Louis 16, Mo.

Conventions: Annually; August 16, 1948 
Publications: The American Photo-Engraver (monthly) 

Editor: Matthew Woll
Research and Education Director: Robert G. Patterson 
Membership: 12,449**; local unions, 90

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



38

Union
Affilia­

tion Officers
Plasterers’ & Cement Finishers Int’l AFL President 

Ass’n of the U. S. & Canada, Operative John E. Rooney
200 Fidelity Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Cleveland 14, Ohio Walter A. Redmond

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 13, 1948 
Publication: The Plasterer & Cement Finisher (monthly) 

Editor: John H. Donlin 
Membership: 25,000***; local unions, 538

Plate Printers, Die Stampers & Engravers’ AFL President 
Union of North America, Int’l Alex Smith

4119 Paulding Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
New York 66, N. Y. Walter J. Smith

Conventions: Annually; May 17, 1948 
Research and Education Director: Walter J. Smith 
Membership: 1,165*; local unions, 16

Playthings, Jewelry & Novelty Workers CIO President 
Int’l Union A. H. Esposito

225 Lafayette St., Rm. 606 Secretary-Treasurer
New York 12, N. Y. Alex Bail

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 1948 
Publication: Union Voice (monthly)

Editor: Alice Skodzus 
Research Director: Morris Stone 
Membership: 15,690 (1946)**; local unions, 62 (1946)

Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Industry of the AFL President
U. S. & Canada, United Ass’n of Jour- Martin P. Durkin
neymen & Apprentices of the Secretary-Treasurer

Ring Bldg. Edw. J. Hillock
1200 18th St. NW.
Washington 6, D. C.

Conventions: Every 4 years
Publication: Journeymen Plumbers and Steam-Fitters Journal 

(monthly)
Editor: Edward J. Hillock 

Research Director: George Brown 
Membership: 166,700***; local unions —

Pocketbook, Leather Goods and Novelty I n d . President
Workers of America, United Philip Lubliner

100 West 32d St. Secretary-Treasurer
New York 1, N. Y. Herman Goffer

Conventions:------
Research and Education Director: Ossip Walinsky 
Membership: 9,000*; local unions, 8

Post Office Clerks, Nat’l Federation of AFL President
1510 H St. NW. Leo E. George
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

William Otte
Conventions: Every 2 years; August 23, 1948 
Publication: Union Postal Clerk (monthly)

Editor, Leo E. George 
Membership: 70,000*; local unions, 4,000

Post Office Clerks, United Nat’l Ass’n of I n d . President
524 Colorado Bldg. William C. Ambrust
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary

Thomas P. Bussier
Conventions: Every 2 years; August 30, 1948 
Publication: The Post Office Clerk (quarterly)

Editor: Thomas P. Bussier 
Membership: 35,000*; local unions, 3,369 (1946)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



39

Post Office Mechanics & Custodial Em- I n d . President 
ployees, Nat’l Ass’n of Ralph A. Schilling

527-528 Victor Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington, D. C. Jacob Nagel

Box 1611
Washington 13, D. C.

Conventions: Annually or every 2 years; August 23, 1948 
Publication: The Post Office Custodial News (monthly)

Editor: Ross A. Messer 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Affilia-

Union tion Officers

Post Office Motor Vehicle Employees, I n d . President 
Nat’l Federation of Everett G. Gibson

112 C St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington 1, D. C. Boyd Eaton

Conventions: Every 2 years; August 16, 1948 
Publication: Rotor (monthly)

Editor: E. J. McGoff
Research and Education Director: Paul M. Castiglioni 
Membership: 2,800*; local unions, 86

Post Office & Railway Mail Service 
Handlers, Nat’l Ass’n of 

1113 Arch St., NS 
Pittsburgh 12, Pa.

AFL President
Harold McAvoy 

Secretary
Harry E. Lennox 

Treasurer
Max M. Hirsch

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1949 
Publication: Mail Handlers Journal (monthly) 

Editor: Andrew W. Carniato 
Membership: 1,700***; local unions, 65

Postal Employees, Nat’l Alliance of I n d . President
273 N St. NW. Ashby B. Carter
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary

Votie D. Dixon
Conventions: Every 2 years; August 1949 
Publication: Postal Alliance (monthly)

Editor: Snow F. Grigsby 
Education Director: James J. S. Keys 
Membership: 15,000*; local unions, 85

Postal Supervisors, The Nat’l Ass’n of AFL President
P. O. Box 1225 John A. McMahon
Nashville 2, Tenn. 171 Milton St.

Dorchestor Center 
Boston 24, Mass. 

Secretary
J. H. Wakefield

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 20, 1948 
Publication: The Postal Supervisor (monthly)

Editor: B. B. Saxton 
Research Director: B. B. Saxton 
Membership: 12,600***; local unions, 217

Postmasters of the U. S., Nat’l League of I n d . President 
District L’Bertie Rushing

1110 F St. NW. Treasurer
Washington 4, D. C. Mrs. Ruth Norman

Conventions: Annually; October 11, 1948 
Publication: The Postmasters’ Advocate (monthly)

Editor: E. A. Meeks
Membership: 25,000*; State branches, 43

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



40

Potters, Nat’l Bro. of Operative AFL President
Box 752 James M. Duffy
East Liverpool, Ohio Secretary-Treasurer

Charles F. Jordan
Conventions: Annually; June 28, 1948 
Publication: Potters Herald (weekly)

Editor: Harry Gill
Membership: 21,500***; local unions, 113

Affilia-

Union tion Officers

Printing Pressmen & Assistants’ AFL President
Union of North America, Int’l George L. Berry

Pressmen’s Home, Tenn. Secretary-Treasurer
William H. McHugh

Conventions: Every 4 years; August 1948 
Publication: The American Pressman (monthly)

Editor: Thomas E. Dunwody 
Research Director: John S. McLellan 
Education Director: Thomas E. Dunwody 
Membership: 70,300***; local unions, 606 (1946)

Public Workers of America, United CIO President
2 Lafayette St. Abram Flaxer
New York 7, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Ewart Guinier
Conventions: Every 2 years; May 1948 
Publication: The Public Record (monthly)

Editor: Lawrence Kammet 
Research Director: Josephine Metcalf 
Membership: 86,000**; local unions —

Pulp, Sulphite & Paper Mill Workers, AFL President 
Int’l Bro. of John P. Burke

118 Broadway 
Fort Edward, N. Y.

Conventions: Every 3 years; September 1950 
Publication: Pulp, Sulphite and Paper Mill Workers Journal 

(bimonthly)
Editor: John P. Burke 

Research and Education Directors:
United States— George W. Brooks 
Canada—James P. Nicol, Jr.

Membership: 115,054**; local unions, 403
Radio Directors Guild AFL President
114 East 52d St., Rm. 214 Earle McGill
New York 22, N. Y. Executive Secretary

N. H. Burnett
Conventions: Annually; August 1948 
Publication: R. D. G. Yearbook 
Membership: 500***; local unions —

Railroad Shopcrafts of America, Bro. of Ind.2 President
4th and Central R. D. Akard
Louisville 8, Ky. Secretary-Treasurer

R. L. Doyle 
2646 Hampden Ave. 
Baltimore, Md.

Conventions: Every 2 years 
Publication: Shop Craft Digest (monthly)

Editor: Elmer F. Bruning 
Research Director: Paul D. Reese 
Membership:----------; local unions —  *

* A n agreement of affiliation of April 1948 provides for absorption by  appropriate craft unions affil­
iated with the Railway Employes Department (A F L ).

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



41

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Railroad Signalmen of America, Bro. of AFL President 
503 Wellington Ave. Jesse Clark
Chicago 14, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

C. L. Bromley
Conventions: Every 2 years; August 2, 1948 
Publication: Signalman’s Journal (monthly)

Editor: E. A. Moore 
Membership: 12,900*; local unions, 188

Railroad Telegraphers, Order of AFL President
3860 Lindell Blvd. George E. Leighty
St. Louis 8, Mo. Secretary-Treasurer

E. M. Mosier
Conventions: Every 3 years; June 1949 
Publication: The Railroad Telegrapher (monthly) 

Editor: G. E. Leighty 
Research Director: R. J. Westfall 
Education Director: J. E. Loving 
Membership: 58,000*; local unions, 106

Railroad Trainmen, Bro. of I n d . President
Standard Bldg. A. F. Whitney
Cleveland 13, Ohio Secretary-Treasurer

W. P. Kennedy
Conventions: Every 4 years; 1950 
Publication: Trainmen News (Weekly)

Editor: I. S. Lippe
Research and Education Director: Byrl A. Whitney 
Membership: 216,025**; local unions, 1,063

Railroad Yardmasters of America AFL President
537 South Dearborn St. Milton G. Schoch
Chicago 5, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

David W. Dickeson
Conventions: Annually; July 26, 1948 
Publication: The Railroad Yardmaster (bimonthly)

Editor: D. W. Dickeson 
Membership: 2,900***; local unions, 40 (1946)

Railroad Yardmasters of North America, I n d . President
Inc. Joseph F. Gallant

809 Lafayette Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Buffalo 3, N. Y. Charles M. Donnelly

Conventions: Annually; May 1L 1948 
Publication: Railroad Workers Journal (monthly)

Editor: C. M. Donnelly 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Railway Carmen of America, Bro. AFL President
107 West Lin wood Blvd. Irvin Barney
Kansas City 2, Mo. Secretary-Treasurer

Thomas S. Howieson
Conventions: Every 4 years;
Publication: Railway Carmen’s Journal 

Editor: D. J. Huggins 
Education Director: D. J. Huggins 
Membership: 108,700***; local unions, 999 (1946)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



42

Railway Conductors of America, Order of I n d .
0. R. C. Bldg.
Cedar Rapids, Iowa

Affilia-

Union tion Officers
President

H. W. Fraser 
Secretary-Treasurer 

G. H. Oram
Conventions: Every 4 years; 1950 
Publication: The Railway Conductor (monthly) 

Editor: H. W. Fraser
Research and Education Director: F. C. Hanson 
Membership: 38,329 (1946)**; local unions, 644 (1946)

Railwav Mail Ass’n AFL President
1525 H. St. NW. R. A. Rice
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

John J. Kennedy 
Industrial Secretary 

John L. Reilly
Conventions: Every 2 years; October 1949 
Publication: The Railway Post Office (monthly)

Editor: John L. Reiily 
Research Director: John L. Reilly 
Membership: 25,615**; local unions, 159

Railway & Steamship Clerks, Freight AFL President
Handlers, Express & Station Employes, George M. Harrison
Bro. of Secretary-Treasurer

Court and Vine Sts. Phil E. Ziegler
Cincinnati 2, Ohio

Conventions: Every 4 years; May 1951 
Publication: Railway Clerk (monthly)

Editor: Phil E. Ziegler 
Research Director: (Vacancy)
Education Director: G. R. Atkinson 
Membership: 350,000**; local unions, 1,939

Railway Supervisors Ass’n, Inc., The I n d . President
American J. P. Tahney

53 West Jackson Blvd. Fin. Secretary
Chicago 4, 111. Rudolph Durdik

Treasurer
Wm. J. Humphrey

Conventions: Annually; November 6, 1948 
Publication: Monthly Bulletin (monthly)

Editor: E. A. Feit
Membership: 5,000 (1946)*; local unions, 40 (1946)

Railway Trainmen and Locomotive Fire- I n d . President 
men, Ass’n of Colored S. H. Clark

408 Gainsboro Ave. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Roanoke, Va. R. L. Edwards

Conventions: Every 2 years; July 1948 
Publication: Bi-Monthly Bulletin 
Membership: 599 (1946)**; local unions, 23 (1946)

Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n AFL President
Levering Bldg. Vernon A. Housewright
Lafayette, Ind. Secretary-Treasurer

James A. Suffridge
Conventions: Every 4 years; 1951
Publication: Retail Clerks International Advocate (monthly) 

Editor: James A. Suffridge 
Research and Education Director: Wm. Maguire 
Membership: 163,700***; local unions —

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



43

Retail, Wholesale & Department Store CIO President
Union Samuel Wolchok

100 West 42d St. Secretary-Treasurer
New York 18, N. Y. John V. Cooney

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Conventions: Every 2 years;
Publication: Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Employee (monthly) 

Editor: Joseph Konowe
Research and Education Director: Martin C. Kyne 
Membership: 145,000**; local unions, 185 (1946)

Roofers, Damp & Waterproof Workers AFL President 
Ass’n, United Slate, Tile & Composi- Charles Aquadro
tion Secretary-Treasurer

130 North Wells St. Homer J. Meyers
Chicago 6, 111.

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 20, 1948 
Publication: Journeyman Roofer and Waterproofer (monthly) 

Editor: Homer J. Meyers 
Membership: 10,700***; local unions, 218

Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic CIO President
Workers of America, United L. S. Buckmaster

URW Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
High St. at Mill Charles E. Lanning
Akron 8, Ohio

Conventions: Annually; September 20, 1948 
Publication: United Rubber Worker (monthly)

Managing Editor: Robert L. Cruden 
Research Director: Everett M. Kassalow 
Education Director: A. L. Lewis 
Membership: 208,942**; local unions, 255

Sailors’ Union, Lake I n d .
605 Guardian Bldg.
Cleveland 14, Ohio

Conventions: Annually; December 
Membership: 420*; local unions, 2

President
John E. Werner 

Secretary
Carl Joseph

1948

Salaried Unions, Nat’l Federation of I n d . President
600 Grant St., Rm. 804 Leo F. Bollens
Pittsburgh 19, Pa. Secretary-Treasurer

Harry C. Jones
Conventions: Annually; 1949
Publication: The White Collar Unionist (monthly)

Editor: Agnes Schmidt 
Membership: ----------; local unions, 23

Seafarers’ Int’l Union of North America AFL President
105 Market St. Harry Lundeberg
San Francisco 5, Calif. Secretary-Treasurer

John Hawk
Conventions: Every 2 years; March 1949 
Publication: Seafarers Log (weekly)
Membership: 91,000**; port branches and affiliates, 53

Inlandboatmen’s Union of the President
Pacific John M. Fox

115 Canadian National Dock Secretary-Treasurer
(Pier 53) John H. Evans

Seattle 4, Wash.
Conventions: Annually; June 1948 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



44

Union
Sailors’ Union of the Pacific 
Maritime Hall Bldg.
59 Clay St.
San Francisco 11, Calif.

Affilia­
tion Officers

Secretary-Treasurer 
Harry Lundeberg

Publication: West Coast Sailor (biweekly) 
Membership:----------; port branches, 7

Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n 
642 Transportation Bldg.
17th and H Sts. NW. 
Washington 6, D. C.

AFL President
Robert Byron 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Louis M. Wicklein

Conventions: Every 4 years; 1950 
Publication: Sheet Metal Workers Journal (monthly) 

Editor: Louis M. Wicklein 
Membership: 25,000***; local unions —

Shoe & Allied Craftsmen, Bro. of 
50 Main St.
Brockton, Mass.

I n d . President
Alphonse W. Samson 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Harold C. Sears

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership: 8,600*; local unions, 15

Shoe Workers of America, United CIO President
917 15th St. NW. Rocco Franceschini
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

James J. Mitchell
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 27, 1948 
Publication: CIO News, Shoe Edition (monthly)

Editor: Victor Hirshfield
Research and Education Director: Victor Hirshfield 
Membership: 60,000*; local unions, 126

Shoe Workers Union, Boot & AFL President and Secretary-
246 Summer St. Treasurer
Boston 10, Mass. John J. Mara

Conventions: Every 2 years; June 1949 
Publication: Shoe Workers Journal (bimonthly)

Editor: John J. Mara
Research and Education Director: M. R. Stuart 
Membership: 50,000*; local unions, 115

Shoeworkers Protective Ass’n., Inc., I n d . President
Lewiston & Auburn Clinton L. Libby

81 Maine St.
Auburn, Maine

Conventions: Annually; April 5, 1948 
Publication: The Shoeworker (monthly)

Editor: Thomas Nichols
Research and Education Director: James J. Carr 
Membership: 3,500*; local unions,

Siderographers, Int’l Ass’n of 
29 Tibbetts Rd.
Yonkers 5, N. Y.

AFL President
James C. Filgate 
3528 New Hampshire 

Ave. NW. 
Washington, D. C. 

Secretary
Rudolph Landwehrle

Conventions: Every 2 years; May 30, 1949 
Membership: 56*; local unions, 3

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



45

Sleeping Car Porters, Bro. of AFL President
217 West 125th St., Suite 301 A. Philip Randolph
New York 27, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Ashley L, Totten
Conventions: Every 2 years: September 1948 
Publication: Black Worker (monthly)

Editor: A. Philip Randolph 
Research Director: Theodore E. Brown 
Education Director: Thomas T. Patterson 
Membership: 10,000***; local unions —

Spinners Union, Int’l AFL President
53 Howard St. (Vacancy)
Holyoke, Mass. Secretary

Urban Fleming
Conventions: Annually 
Membership: 500***; local unions —

Affilia-
XJnion lion Officers

Stage Employes & Moving Picture AFL
Machine Operators of the U. S. & Cana­
da, Int’l Alliance of Theatrical 

630 5th Ave.
New York 20, N. Y.

President
Richard F. Walsh 

Secretary-Treasurer 
William P. Raoul

Conventions: Every 2 years; 1948 
Publication: I. A. Bulletin (quarterly) 

Editor: William P. Raoul 
Membership: 56,000**; local unions, 796

State, City, Town & County Employees, I n d . President 
Federation of James Barry

193 Grant Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Medford, Mass. William Byrnes

Convention: Annually; September 18, 1948 
Membership: 15,000*; local unions, 30

State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL 
American Federation of 

448 West Washington Ave.
Madison 1, Wis.

President
Arnold S. Zander 

Secretary-Treasurer 
H. Z. Collier

Conventions: Every 2 years; April 26, 1948 
Publication: The Public Employee (monthly, except August) 

Editor: Arnold S. Zander 
Research Director: A. E. Garey 
Education Director: Joseph Mire 
Membership: 88,300***; local unions, 1,150 (1946)

Steelworkers of America, United CIO President
1500 Commonwealth Bldg. Philip Murray
Pittsburgh 22, Pa. Secretary-Treasurer

David J. McDonald
Conventions: Every 2 years; May 11-15, 1948 
Publication: Steel Labor (monthly)

Editor: Vincent Sweeney 
Research Director: Otis Brubaker 
Education Director: Emery Bacon 
Membership: 928,670**; local unions, 2,000

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



46

Stereotyped & Electrotypers’ Union of AFL President
North America, In ti Leo J. Buckley

752 Old South Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Boston 8, Mass. Joseph L. O’Neil

Affilia-

Union tion Officers

Conventions: Annually; July 19, 1948
Publication: International Stereotypers and Electrotypers Union 

Journal (monthly)
Editor: James J. Kelley 

Membership: 10,005*; local unions, 172

Stone & Allied Products Workers of CIO President 
America, United Samuel H. Scott

Scampini Bldg. Secretary-Treasurer
Barre, Vt. John C. Lawson

Conventions: Every 3 years; September 1949 
Publication: Your Paper (monthly)

Editor: John C. Lawson
Research and Education Director: John C. Lawson 
Membership: ----------; local unions, 112

Stonecutters’ Ass’n of North America, AFL President 
Journeymen Paul A. Givens

8 East Market St. Secretary-Treasurer
Indianapolis 4, Ind. Vacancy

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Publication: Official Circular (bimonthly)

Editor: Paul A. Givens 
Membership: 1,900***; local unions, 103

Stove Mounters Int’l Union of North AFL 
America

Stove Mounters Bldg.
1710 North Grand Blvd.
St. Louis 7, Mo.

President
Joseph Lewis 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Edw. W. Kaiser

Conventions: Every 3 years; July 1950
Publication: Stove Mounters and Range Workers Paper (quarterly) 

Editor: Edw. W. Kaiser 
Membership: 12,341**; local unions, 90

Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach AFL President 
Employes of America, Amalgamated A. L. Spradling
Ass’n of Secretary-Treasurer

1106 Griswold Bldg. O. J. Mischo
1214 Griswold St.
Detroit 26, Mich.

Conventions: Every 2 years; September 12, 1949 
Publication: Motorman, Conductor and Motor Coach Operator 

(monthly)
Acting Editor: Roger E. Burgess 

Research and Education Director: O. J. Mischo 
Membership: 115,000***; local unions, 452

Switchmen’s Union of North America AFL President 
3 Linwood Ave. Arthur J. Glover
Buffalo 2, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

John M. Perry
Conventions: Every 4 years; June 1951
Publication: Journal of the Switchmen’s Union of N, A. (monthly) 

Editor: David F. Rook 
Membership: 8,900***; local unions; 259

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



47

Union
Teachers, American Federation of 
28 East Jackson Blvd 
Chicago 4, 111.

AFL President
Joseph F. Landis 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Irvin Kuenzli

Affilia­
tion Officers

Conventions: Annually; July 7-11, 1948
Publication: American Teacher (monthly, October through May) 

Editor: Mildred Berleman 
Research Director: Florence Roehm Greve 
Membership: 50,000**; local unions; 383

Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & AFL 
Helpers of America, Int’l Bro. of 

222 East Michigan St.
Indianapolis 4, Ind.

President
D. J. Tobin 

Secretary-Treasurer 
John F. English

Conventions: Every 5 years; 1952 
Publication: International Teamster (monthly) 

Editor: Daniel J. Tobin 
Research Director: Frank L. Tobin 
Membership: 1,062,000**; local unions, 949

Telegraphers Union, Commercial AFL President
5913 Georgia Ave. NW. W. L. Allen
Washington 11, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Richard D. Hallett
Conventions: Every 2 years; September 19, 1949 
Publication: Commercial Telegraphers’ Journal (monthly) 

Editor: Frank B. Powers 
Membership: 50,910*; local unions, 65

Telephone Organizations, United I n d . President
261 Broadway Charles H. Parsons
New York 7, N. Y. Secretary

Robert O. Lee
Conventions: Annually; January 1949 
Publication: U. T. O. News (monthly)

Editor: William J. Murphy 
Research Director: Edward J. Moynahan 
Membership: 12,300*; local unions, 4

Texas Unions, Federated Independent I n d . President
1514 Lincoln Ave. Roy D. Parker
Fort Worth, Tex. Secretary-Treasurer

R. C. Kinzer
Conventions: Annually; October 1948 
Publication: Texas Labor News (publication suspended) 
Education Director: R. C. Kinzer 
Membership: 500*; local unions, 2

Textile Workers of America, United AFL President
818 13th St. NW. Anthony Valente
Washington 5, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

Lloyd Klenert
Conventions: Every 2 years; March 15, 1948 
Publication: The Textile Challenger (monthly)

Editor: Ben Haskel
Research and Education Director: Benjamin Haskel 
Membership: 75,000**; local unions, 211

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



48

Textile Workers Union of America CIO President
99 University Pl. Emil Rieve
New York 3, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

William Pollock
Conventions: Every 2 years; April 27, 1948 
Publication: Textile Labor (semimonthly)

Editor: Kenneth Fiester 
Research Director: Solomon Barkin 
Education and Publicity Director: Larry Rogin 
Membership: 390,385*; local unions, 748

Affilia-

Union lion Officers

Tobacco Workers1 Int’l Union AFL President
801 Carpenters Bldg. John O’Hare
Washington 1, D. C. Secretary-Treasurer

R. J. Petree
Conventions: Every 4 years; September 20, 1948 
Publication: Tobacco Worker (temporarily suspended) 
Membership: 22,000***; local unions —

Tool & Die Craftsmen of America, The I n d . President 
Society of James G. Beck

4709 Woodward Ave. Secretary-Treasurer
Detroit 1, Mich. Gwen Schwartz

Conventions: Annually; May 1949 
Publication: Craftsman’s News (monthly)

Editor: J. G. Beck 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Train Dispatchers Ass’n, American I n d . President
10 East Huron St. O. H. Braese
Chicago 11, 111. Secretary-Treasurer

J. B. Springer
Conventions: Every 3 years; October 1950 
Publication: The Train Dispatcher (monthly) 

Editor: J. R. Garber 
Membership: 4,165**; local unions —

Trainmen of America, Colored I n d .
407K West Mesquite St., Rm. No. 1 
Kingsville, Tex.

Membership: 558*; local unions, 3

President
Jordan Jefferson 

Secretary
Abe S. Schannon

Transport Service Employees of America, CIO 
United

3452 South State St.
Chicago 7, 111.

President
Willard S. Townsend 

Secretary-Treasurer 
Eugene E. Frazier

Conventions: Every 2 years; June 15, 1948 
Publication: Labor’s Horizon (monthly) 

Editor: Ernest Calloway 
Research Director: Harold D. Snell 
Education Director: Ernest Calloway 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



49

Transport Workers Union of America CIO President 
153 West 64th St. Michael J. Quill
New York 23, N. Y. Secretary-Treasurer

Douglas Mac Mahon
Conventions: Every 2 years: September 1948 
Publication: Transport Bulletin (monthly)

Editor: Will Quaytman 
Research Director: M. H. Forge 
Membership: ----------; local unions —

Affilia-
XJnion tion Officers

Typographical Union, Int'l AFL President
2820 North Meridian St. Woodruff Randolph
Indianapolis 6, Ind. Secretary-Treasurer

Don Hurd
Conventions: Annually; August 14, 1948 
Publication: The Typographical Journal (monthly)

Editor: Don Hurd
Research Director: Larry Taylor, First Vice President 
Education Director: Elmer Brown, Second Vice President 
Membership: 92,530*; local unions, 845

Upholsterers’ Int’l Union of 
North America 

1500 North Broad St. 
Philadelphia 21, Pa.

AFL President
Sal B. Hoffman 

Treasurer
R. Alvin Albarino

Conventions: Every 2 years; May 3, 1948 
Publication: U. I. U. Journal (monthly) 

Editor: Alfred E. Werner 
Research Director: R. Hoffman 
Education Director: D. Heaps 
Membership: 48,000**; local unions, 172

Utility Workers of New England, Inc., I n d . President
Bro. of Ellsworth M. Holbrook

42 Weybosset St. Secretary
Providence, R. I. James E. Riley

Conventions: Annually; June 17, 1948
Research and Education Director: William E. Gavigan
Membership: 5,200*; local unions, 25

Utility Workers Union of America CIO President
Stewart Bldg. Joseph A. Fisher
400 6th St. NW. Secretary-Treasurer
Washington, D. C. William J. Pachler

Conventions: Annually; October 15, 1948 
Publication: CIO News, “ Light”  Edition (monthly)

Editor: Executive Officers 
Research Director: William J. Pachler 
Membership: 72,000*; local unions, 225

Wall Paper Craftsmen & Workers of AFL President
North America, United Edw. A. Jameson

426 North Beaver St. Secretary-Treasurer
York, Pa. M. C. Firestone

Conventions: Every 3 years; May 1950 
Membership: 4,300*; local unions, 26

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



50

Watch Workers Union, American I n d . President
479 Moody St. Walter W. Cenerazzo
Waltham, Mass. Secretary-Treasurer

William F. Hameister
Conventions: Annually; September 1948 
Publication: The American Watch Worker (monthly)

Editor: Walter W. Cenerazzo 
Membership: 7,000*; local unions, 5

Affilia-
Union tion Officers

Welders of America, National Union I n d . President 
United Aircraft G. A. Stewart

215 West 5th St. Executive Secretary
Los Angeles, Calif. Don T. Ketchum

Conventions: Annually; April 23, 1948 
Research Director: Don T. Ketchum 
Membership:----------; local unions —

Wire Weavers’ Protective Ass’n, AFL President
American John W. Beck

103 Overlook Ave. 1436 East 135th St.
Belleville 9, N. J. Cleveland, Ohio

Secretary-Treasurer 
William J. Duffy

Conventions: No provision in constitution 
Membership: 348*; local unions, 6

Wood Carvers Ass’n of North America, I n d . Chairman 
Int’l Peter Stevenson

40 Clarkwood St. Secretary
Mattapan 26, Mass. Emanuel Ufland

Conventions: Determined by referendum 
Publication: International Wood Carver (quarterly)

Editor: Emanuel Ufland 
Membership: 167**; local unions, 15

Woodworkers of America, Int’l CIO President
418 Governor Bldg. James E. Fadling
Portland 4, Oreg. Secretary-Treasurer

Carl Winn
Conventions: Annually; September 1948 
Publication: International Woodworker (weekly)

Editor: Manley J. Wilson 
Research and Education Director; Ellery Foster 
Membership: 85,000**; local unions, 244

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



AFL Councils and CIO Organizing Committees

Although not exactly similar in structure or activity, AFL councils 
and CIO organizing committees represent a stage in union growth 
prior to the attainment of status as full-fledged affiliated national 
unions. As of the spring of 1948 the AFL reported 6 councils and the 
CIO 2 organizing committees, shown below:

Councils of the American Federation of Labor
Aluminum Workers Council, 804 Washington Bldg., Louisville 2, Ky., president, 

E. R. Stahl
Insurance Agents Council, Industrial and, Room 247, 726 9th St., NW. Wash­

ington, D. C., president, George L. Russ 
Match Workers Council, 230 West Center St., Akron 3, Ohio, president Thos. 

Dethloff
Metal and Enamelware Workers Council, Fabricated, 732-733 Central N atl 

Bank Bldg., Richmond 19, Ya., president, Paul J. Smith 
Railway Patrolmen’s Council, 1117 St. Paul St., Baltimore 2, Md., president, 

Joseph Gillis
Sugar Workers Council, 200 Home State Bank Bldg., Kansas City 12, Kans., 

president, R. E. James

Organizing Committees of the Congress of Industrial Organizations
Optical & Instrument Workers Organizing Committee, 362-364 Paul Brown 

Bldg., St. Louis, Mo., chairman, Thomas E. Andert 
Telephone Workers Organizing Committee, 718 Jackson PI. NW., Washington 6, 

D. C., chairman, Allan S. Haywood
(51)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



State Labor Organizations

STATE FEDERATIONS OF LABOR 

Affiliated With the American Federation of Labor

ALABAMA

Pres.: Jack D. Brock 
Secy.-Treas.: Hugh W. Brown 
Headquarters:

501 Lyric Bldg.
Birmingham 3

Publication: Alabama State Federation 
of Labor Review (annual) 

Editor: Jack D. Brock

ALASKA

Pres.: Lou Taylor 
Exec. Secy.: Tom Moore 
Headquarters:

Box 2601 
Juneau

Publication: Alaska Federationist 
(monthly)

ARIZONA
Pres.: A. E. Williams 
Secy.-Treas.: E. F. Vickers, Sr. 
Headquarters:

206 East Taylor St.
Phoenix

Publication: Arizona Labor Journal 
(weekly)

Editor: E. F. Vickers, Sr.

ARKANSAS
Pres.: C. W. Mowery 
Secy.-Treas.: S. V. Zinn 
Headquarters:

1243 Donaghey Bldg.
Little Rock

CALIFORNIA
Pres.: John F. Shelley 
Secy.-Treas.: C. J. Haggerty 
Headquarters:

402 Flood Bldg.
San Francisco 2

Publication: Weekly News Letter 
Editor: Barney Mayes

COLORADO

Pres.: George W. Brayfield 
Secy.-Treas.: George E. Robertson 
Headquarters:

312 Insurance Bldg.
Denver 2

Publication: Federation Official Year­
book

Editor: R. I. Richardson

CONNECTICUT

Pres.: Timothy Collins 
Secy.-Treas.: Joseph M. Rourke 
Headquarters:

1024 Main St.
Bridgeport 3

Publication: Connecticut Federationist 
(annual)

Editor: Joseph M. Rourke

DELAWARE

Pres.: John J. Hartnett 
Secy.-Treas.: John J. Pierce 
Headquarters:

1611 Pennsylvania Ave. 
Wilmington

FLORIDA

Pres.: James A. Harper 
Secy.-Treas.: F. J. Vandillon 
Headquarters:

329 Magnolia St.
Panama City

GEORGIA

Pres.: Chas. B. Gramling 
Secy.-Treas.: Henry W. Chandler 
Headquarters:

615 Rhodes Bldg.
Atlanta

Publication: Georgia Federation of 
Labor News (monthly)

Editor: Chas. B. Gramling
(52)

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



53

IDAHO

Pres.: A. W. Galipeau 
Secy.-Treas.: Leonard Hall 
Headquarters:

613 Idaho St.
Boise

ILLINOIS

Pres.: Reuben G. Soderstrom 
Secy.-Treas.: Victor A. Olander 
Headquarters:

666 Lake Shore Dr.
Chicago

Publication: Illinois State Federation of 
Labor Weekly News Letter

Editor: Reuben G. Soderstrom and 
Victor Olander

INDIANA

Pres.: Carl H. Mullen 
Secy.-Treas.: John Acker 
Headquarters:

701 Peoples Bank Bldg. 
Indianapolis

Publication: The Leader (weekly) 
Editor: Louis F. Hutchinson

IOWA

Pres.: A. A. Couch 
Secy.-Treas.: J. J. Brown 
Headquarters:

412 Paramount Bldg.
Des Moines 9 

Publication: Year Book 
Editor: A. A. Couch

KANSAS

Pres.: M. A. Fitzgerald 
Secy.-Treas.: F. E. Black 
Headquarters:

207 V. F. W. Bldg.
214 West 6th St.
Topeka

KENTUCKY

Pres.: Harry F. Petty 
Secy.-Treas.: Edward H. Weyler 
Headquarters:

1402 Washington Bldg.
Louisville 2

Publication: Kentucky Labor News 
(weekly)

Editor: Edward H. Weyler

LOUISIANA

Pres.: E. H. Williams 
Secy.-Treas.: E. J. Bourg 
Headquarters:

405 St. Ferdinand St.
Baton Rouge f

Publication: Labor Review (annual) 
Editor: J. E. McCarthy

MAINE

Pres.: Benjamin J. Dorsky 
Secy.-Treas.: Charles O. Dunton 
Headquarters:

193 Exchange St.
Bangor

Publication: Maine State Labor News 
(monthly)

Editor: F. M. Saltus

MARYLAND-DISTRICT OF COLUM­
BIA

Pres.: Harry Cohen 
Secy.-Treas.: Frank J. Coleman 
Headquarters:

414 Washington Loan & Trust 
Bldg,

900 F St. NW.
Washington 4, D. C.

MASSACHUSETTS

Pres.: John J. Del Monte 
Secy.-Treas.: Kenneth J. Kelly 
Headquarters:

11 Beacon St., Rm. 801 
Boston

MICHIGAN

Pres.: J. M. O’Laughlin 
Secy.-Treas.: Robert P. Scott 
Headquarters:

306 Bauch Bldg.
Lansing

Publication: News Letter (intermittent) 
Editor: John Reid

MINNESOTA

Pres.: R. A. Olson 
Secy.: George W. Lawson 
Headquarters:

Labor Temple 
416 Auditorium St.
St. Paul 2

Publication: Minnesota Federationist 
(monthly) *

Editor: George W. Lawson

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



54

MISSISSIPPI

Pres.: W. L. Hines 
Secy.-Treas.: A. G. Davis 
Headquarters:

628 South State St.
Jackson

MISSOURI

Pres.: R. T. Wood 
Secy.-Treas.: Frank J. Murphy 
Headquarters:

Carmen’s Bldg.
Kansas City

MONTANA

Pres.: James D. Graham 
Headquarters:

17 Montana Bldg.
Helena

Publication: Montana Federation of 
Labor Year Book

Editor: James D. Graham

NEBRASKA

Pres.: Gordon C. Preble 
Secy.-Treas.: G. F. Williams 
Headquarters:

318 W. O. W. Bldg. 
Omaha

NEVADA

Pres.: Harry Deapoli 
Secy.-Treas.: M. J. Laux 
Headquarters:

216 South 7th St. 
Las Vegas

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Pres.: Arthur J. Connor 
Secy.-Treas.: Frank L. Sullivan 
Headquarters:

107 Douglas St.
Manchester

Publication: New Hampshire Labor 
News (monthly)

Editor: Frank L. Sullivan

NEW JERSEY

Pres.: Louis P. Marciante 
Secy.-Treas.: Vincent J. Murphy 
Headquarters:

374 Plane St.
Newark

NEW MEXICO
Pres.: W. A. Walker 
Secy.-Treas.: Earl J. McDonald 
Headquarters:

Box 168 
Santa Fe

NEW YORK
Pres.: Thomas A. Murray 
Secy.: Harold C. Hanover 
Headquarters:

15 South Hawk St.
Albany 6

Publication: New York State Federa­
tion of Labor Bulletin

NORTH CAROLINA
Pres.: C. A. Fink 
Secy.-Treas.: H. G. Fisher 
Headquarters:

525 West Liberty St.
Salisbury

Publication: Federationist (monthly) 
Editors: E. A. Tarver and C. F. 

Fink

NORTH DAKOTA
Pres.: W. W. Murrey 
Secy.-Treas.: Lawrence J. Mero 
Headquarters:

Box 1049 
Grand Forks

OHIO
Pres.: M. J. Lyden 
Secy.-Treas.: Philip Hannah 
Headquarters:

405 Atlas Bldg.
8 East Long St.
Columbus

Publication: Monthly Bulletin 
Editor: Phil Hannah

OKLAHOMA
Pres.: J. Cline House 
Secy.-Treas.: Dean Baugh 
Headquarters:

703-704 Wright Bldg.
Oklahoma City

Publication: Oklahoma Federationist 
(monthly)

Editor: Dean Baugh 

OREGON
Pres.: J. D. McDonald
Exec. Secy.-Treas.: J. T. Marr
Headquarters:

506 Labor Temple 
4th and Jefferson Sts.
Portland 4

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



PENNSYLVANIA

Pres.: James L. McDevitt 
Secy.-Treas.: Earl C. Bohr 
Headquarters:

Federation Bldg.
Front and Pine Sts.
Harrisburg

Publication: The Pennsylvania Feder- 
ationist (monthly)

Editor: James L. McDevitt and 
Earl C. Bohr

PUERTO RICO]
(Free Federation of Workingmen)
Pres.: P. Rivera Martinez 
Secy.-Treas.: Nicholas Nogueras 

Rivera
Headquarters:

Box 270 
San Juan

RHODE ISLAND
Pres.: Arthur W. Devine 
Secy.-Treas.: Daniel A. White 
Headquarters:

145 East Knowlton St.
Riverside

Publication: Rhode Island Labor News 
(monthly)

SOUTH CAROLINA
Pres.: Earl R. Britton 
Secy.-Treas.: Fred Hatchell 
Headquarters:

2736 Wheat St.
Columbia

SOUTH DAKOTA
Pres.: Albert J. Maag 
Secy.-Treas.: Francis McDonald 
Headquarters:

Labor Temple 
Sioux Falls

Publication: South Dakota Federation 
of Labor Yearbook

Editor: Francis McDonald

TENNESSEE
Pres.: John L. Hand 
Secy.-Treas.: Charles M. Houk 
Headquarters:

P. O. Box 633 
Johnson City

TEXAS
Pres.: W. J. Harris
Exec. Secy.: Harry W. Acreman
Headquarters:

703 Littlefield Bldg.
Austin 15

55

UTAH

Pres.: Fullmer H. Latter 
Secy.-Treas.: J. R. Wilson 
Headquarters:

535 Garden Ave.
Salt Lake City

VERMONT

Pres.: Sydney E. Edward 
Secy.-Treas.: Robert Sinclair 
Headquarters:

7 Murray St.
Barre

Publication: The Labor News, “ Ver­
mont Edition”  (monthly)

Editor: Freeman M. Saltus

VIRGINIA

Pres.: J. S. Smith 
Secy.-Treas.: I. C. Welsted 
Headquarters:

12 North 9th St.
Richmond

Publication: Union News (quarterly)

WASHINGTON

Pres.: E. M. Weston 
Secy.: T. K. Garrison 
Headquarters:

2800 1st Ave.
Seattle 1

WEST VIRGINIA

Pres.: E. A. Carter 
Secy.: Volney Andrews 
Headquarters:

307-308 Dominion Bldg. 
Charleston 1

WISCONSIN

Pres.: George A. Haberman 
Secy.-Treas.: William Nagorsne 
Headquarters:

321 Metropolitan Block 
1012 North 3d St.
Milwaukee 3

Publication: Wisconsin Federationist
(monthly)

WYOMING

Pres.: Martin Cahill 
Secy.-Treas.: Paul Obrien 
Headquarters:

Lock Drawer 892 
Cheyenne

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



STATE INDUSTRIAL UNION COUNCILS 

Affiliated with the Congress of Industrial Organizations
ALABAMA

Pres.: Carey E. Haigler 
Secy.-Treas.: Eugene M. Wells 
Headquarters:

209 Ramsay McCormack Bldg. 
Birmingham 8

ARKANSAS

Pres.: Lee F. Tucker 
Secy.-Treas.: Charles M. Catton 
Headquarters:

72IK Garrison Ave.
Fort Smith

Publication: Labor CIO Journal (semi­
monthly)

Editor: T. C. Sunkell

CALIFORNIA

Pres.: James L. Daugherty 
Secy.-Treas.: Bjorne Hailing 
Headquarters:

150 Golden Gate Ave.
. San Francisco 2 

Publication: Labor Herald (weekly) 
Editor: Harold Rossman

COLORADO

Pres.: Frank Pechnik 
Secy.-Treas.: Eugene Rosati 
Headquarters:

518 Denham Bldg.
Denver 2

CONNECTICUT

Pres.: Mitchell Sviridoff 
Secy.-Treas.: John J. Driscoll 
Headquarters:

168 East Main St.
Waterbury 22

Publication: Connecticut CIO Van­
guard (monthly)

Editor: Harold Senior

DELAWARE

Pres.: Gilbert Lewis
Exec. Secy.: Gene Derrickson
Headquarters:

515 Shipley St.
Wilmington

FLORIDA

CIO Regional Director: Charles L.
Cowe

Headquarters:
De Soto Hotel 
Tampa

GEORGIA

Pres.: C. H. Gillman 
Secy.-Treas.: L. A. Gossett 
Headquarters:

75 Ivy St. NE.
Atlanta 3

Publication: Georgia News Digest
(weekly)

Editor: Tom S. Nowell 

ILLINOIS
Pres.: Joseph Germano 
Secy.-Treas.: Maurice F. McElligott 
Headquarters:

205 West Wacker Dr., Suite 1322 
Chicago 6

Publication: Illinois Labor (monthly) 
Editor: Frank Muskrat

INDIANA
Pres.: Neal W. Edwards 
Secy.-Treas.: Claude Becktell 
Headquarters:

2307 North Meridian St. 
Indianapolis 8

Publication: CIO Union News (month­
ly)

Editor: William Fink 

IOWA
Pres.: Edward A. Filliman 
Secy.-Treas.: Kenneth Everhart 
Headquarters:

604 Teachout Bldg.
Des Moines 9

Publication: Iowa State IUC Yearbook 
Editor: Kenneth Everhart

KANSAS
Pres.: Willard Murphy 
Secy.-Treas.: H. J. Yount 
Headquarters:

719 Minnesota Ave.
Kansas City 14

(56)
Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



57
KENTUCKY

Pres.: A1 Whitehouse 
Secy.-Treas.: Fred Foss 
Headquarters:

407 Vaughan Bldg.
300 West Main St. 
Louisville 2

LOUISIANA

Pres.: Harry Zebal 
Secy.-Treas.: Hazel Behenna 
Headquarters:

544 Camp St.
New Orleans

MAINE

Pres.: George Jabar 
Secy.-Treas.: R. B. Fitzpatrick 
Headquarters:

293 State St.
Portland 3

MARYLAND-DISTRICT OF COLUM­
BIA

Pres.: Ulisse De Dominicis 
Secy.-Treas.: John Klauzenberg 
Headquarters:

1028 O'Sullivan Bldg.
Baltimore 2

MASSACHUSETTS

Pres.: Joseph Salerno 
Secy.-Treas.: J. William Belanger 
Headquarters:

73 Tremont St., Rm. 520 
Boston 8

Publication: Massachusetts CIO News 
(monthly)

Editor: Gerard Kable

MICHIGAN

Pres.: August Sholle 
Secy.-Treas.: Barney Hopkins 
Headquarters:

803 Hofmann Bldg.
Detroit 1

P u b lica tion : M ichigan CIO News 
(weekly)

Editor: Ted Ogar

MINNESOTA
Pres.: Walter J. Smith 
Secy.-Treas.: Rodney C. Jacobson 
Headquarters:

1001 Lumber Exchange 
Minneapolis 1

Publication: Minnesota Labor (weekly) 
Editor and Manager: Gervase Love I

MISSOURI

Pres.: Harold Edwards 
Secy.: James A. Davis 
Headquarters:

223a East High St.
Jefferson City

MONTANA

Pres.: Mike Lacey 
Secy.-Treas.: Michael J. Ryan 
Headquarters:

675 South Crystal St.
Butte

NEBRASKA

Pres.: Hubert Lockard 
Secy.-Treas.: John H. O’Connor 
Headquarters:

305 Brandeis Theater Bldg. 
Omaha 2

NEW HAMPSHIRE

Pres.: J. Harold Daoust 
Secy.-Treas.: Thomas J. Pitarys 
Headquarters:

21 High St.
Nashua

NEW JERSEY

Pres.: Carl Holderman 
Secy.-Treas.: Peter J. Flynn 
Headquarters:

17 William St.
Newark 2

Publication: New Jersey CIO News 
(monthly)

Editor: Harry Kranz

NEW YORK

Pres.: Louis Hollander 
Secy.-Treas.: Harold J. Garno 
Headquarters:

101 West 31st St.
New York 1

Publication: CIO Reporter (monthly) 
Editor: Morris Inshewitz

OHIO

Pres.: Jack Kroll 
Secy.-Treas.: William Lavelle 
Headquarters:

218 East State St. 
Columbus 15

Publication: Monthly Review 
Editor: Albert J. Zack

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



58

OKLAHOMA

Pres.: Albert W. Mitchell 
Secy.-Treas.: Arthur L. Cross 
Headquarters:

1631 North Boston 
Tulsa 6

OREGON
Pres.: Ralph W. Peoples 
Secy.-Treas.: Stanley Earl 
Headquarters:

505 Woodlark Bldg.
Portland 5

PENNSYLVANIA
Pres.: Harry Boyer 
Secy.: Harry Block 
Headquarters:

508 Dauphin Bldg.
Harrisburg

RHODE ISLAND
Pres.: Frank J. Benti 
Secy.-Treas.: Antonio DiPinto 
Headquarters:

511 Westminister St.
Providence

TENNESSEE
Pres.: Earl A. Crowder 
Acting Secy.-Treas.: Harold S. Mar- 

thenke
Headquarters:

400 Exchange Bldg.
Nashville 3

Publication: CIO News, Tennessee Edi­
tion (monthly)

Editor: W. A. Copeland

TEXAS
Pres.: W. Don Ellinger 
Secy.-Treas.: J. J. Hickman 
Headquarters:

Nalle Bldg. Annex, Rm. E 
Austin

UTAH
Pres, and Secy.-Treas.: Clarence L. 

Palmer
Headquarters:

23 East 1st St. South 
Salt Lake City

VERMONT

Pres.: John C. Lawson 
Secy.-Treas.: Daniel Dyshlevich 
Headquarters:

11 IK Clinton St.
Springfield

VIRGINIA

Pres.: Charles C. Webber 
Secy.-Treas.: Lloyd Vaughn 
Headquarters:

110 North 8th St.
Richmond 19

WASHINGTON

Pres.: Clyde Miller 
Secy.-Treas.: A. A. Fisher 
Headquarters:

84 Union 
Seattle 1

Publication: Washington State CIO 
News (monthly)

Editor: Kenny Kendal

WEST VIRGINIA

Pres.: John B. Easton 
Secy.-Treas.: Albert D. Viller 
Headquarters:

142% Summers St.
Box 646 
Charleston 23

Publication: West Virginia IUC Annual 
Year Book

WISCONSIN

Pres.: Herman Steffes 
Secy.-Treas.: John M. Sorenson 
Headquarters:

332 West Wisconsin Ave. 
Milwaukee 3

Publication: Wisconsin CIO News 
(weekly)

Editor: Ann Terech

WYOMING

Secy.-Treas.: W. A. Urban 
Headquarters:

301 North 8th St., Box 185 
Parco

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Finding Index of Unions Listed in Directory
National and international unions are listed alphabetically by key 

words in the Directory. The listings below set forth the full official 
title of the organization with the key word or words (indicating where 
the union may be found in the Directory) appearing in boldface type.
Actors Equity Association. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 17 
Air Line Dispatchers Association (AFL), 18
Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employes 

of America (AFL), 46
Amalgamated Clothing Workers of America (CIO), 23 
Amalgamated Lace Operatives of America (In d .), 30 
Amalgamated Lithographers of America (CIO), 31
Amalgamated Meat Cutters & Butcher Workmen of North America (AFL), 33
American Communications Association (CIO), 23
American Federation of Government Employees (AFL), 28
American Federation of Grain Millers (AFL), 28
American Federation of Hosiery Workers ( I n d . ) ,  29
American Federation of Musicians j(AFL), 35
American Federation of Radio Artists. See Associated Actors and Artistes of 

America (AFL), 17
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFL), 45
American Federation of Teachers (AFL), 47
American Flint Glass Workers Union of North America (AFL), 28
American Guild of Musical Artists. See Associated Actors and Artistes of 

America (AFL), 17
American Guild of Variety Artists. See Associated Actors and Artistes of Amer­

ica (AFL), 17
American Newspaper Guild (CIO), 35 
American Railway Supervisors Association, Inc. (I n d .), 42 
American Train Dispatchers Association ( I n d .) , 48 
American Watch Workers Union, The (In d .), 50 
American Wire Weavers' Protective Association (AFL), 50 
Associated Actors and Artistes of America, The (AFL), 17 
Associated Unions of America (In d .), 19
Association of Colored Railway Trainmen and Locomotive Firemen ( I n d . ) ,  42 
Bakery & Confectionery Workers International Union of America (AFL), 19 
Barbers & Beauty Culturists Union of America (CIO), 19 
Boot & Shoe Workers Union (AFL), 44
Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers International Union of America (AFL), 21

(59)
Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



Brother Artists Association. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America 
(AFL), 18

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers (I n d .), 31
Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen (I n d .), 31
Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees (AFL), 32
Brotherhood of Painters, Decorators & Paperhangers of America (AFL), 37
Brotherhood of Railroad Shopcrafts of America (In d .), 40
Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen of America (AFL), 41
Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen (In d .), 41
Brotherhood Railway Carmen of America (AFL), 41
Brotherhood of Railway & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & 

Station Employes (AFL), 42
Brotherhood of Shoe & Allied Craftsmen (I n d .), 44 
Brotherhood of Sleeping Car Porters (AFL), 45 
Brotherhood of Utility Workers of New England, Inc. (I n d . ;,  49 
Building Service Employees International Union (AFL), 21
Chorus Equity Association. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America 

(AFlj, 18
Christian Labor Association of the United States of America (I n d .), 22
Cigar Makers International Union of America (AFL), 22
Colored Trainmen of America (I n d .), 48
Commercial Telegraphers Union (AFL), 47
Communications Workers of America (I n d .) , 23
Confederated Unions of America (Independent Federation), 23
Coopers’ International Union of North America (AFL), 23
Diamond Workers’ Protective Union of America (AFL), 23
Distillery, Rectifying & Wine Workers’ International Union of America (AFL), 24
District 50. See United Mine Workers of America (In d .), 35
Federated Independent Texas Unions (In d .), 47
Federation of Glass, Ceramic & Silica Sand Workers of America (CIO), 27 
Federation of State, City, Town & County Employees (I n d .), 45 
Food, Tobacco, Agricultural & Allied Workers Union of America (CIO), 26 
Foreman’s Association of America (I n d .), 26
Glass Bottle Blowers Association of the United States and Canada (AFL), 27 
Granite Cutters’ International Association of America, The (AFL), 28 
Hebrew Actors Union. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 18 
Hebrew Chorus Union. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 18 
Hotel & Restaurant Employees & Bartenders International Union (AFL), 29
Hungarian Actors and Artistes Association. See Associated Actors and Artistes 

of America (AFL), 18
Industrial Trade Union of America (I n d .), 29
Industrial Union of Marine & Shipbuilding Workers of America (CIO), 33 
Industrial Workers of the World (In d .), 30
Inlandboatmen’s Union of the Pacific. See Seafarers’ International Union of 

North America (AFL), 43
International Air Line Pilots Association (AFL), 18

60

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



61

International Alliance of Bill Posters, Billers & Distributors (AFL), 20
International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employes & Moving Picture Machine 

Operators of the United States and Canada (AFL), 45
International Association of Bridge, Structural & Ornamental Iron Workers 

(AFL), 21
International Association of Cleaning & Dye House Workers (AFL), 22 
International Association of Fire Fighters (AFL), 25
International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators and Asbestos Workers 

(AFL), 19
International Association of Machinists (Ind.), 32
International Association of Marble, Slate & Stone Polishers, Rubbers & Saw­

yers, Tile & Marble Setters Helpers & Terrazzo Helpers (AFL), 32
International Association of Siderographers (AFL), 44 
International Broom & Whisk Makers’ Union (AFL), 21
International Brotherhood of Blacksmiths, Drop Forgers & Helpers (AFL), 20
International Brotherhood of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders & Helpers of 

America (AFL), 20
International Brotherhood of Bookbinders (AFL), 20 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (AFL), 24 
International Brotherhood of Firemen and Oilers (AFL), 25 
International Brotherhood of Foundry & Metal Employees (Ind.), 26 
International Brotherhood of Paper Makers (AFL), 37
International Brotherhood of Pulp, Sulphite & Paper Mill Workers of the United 

States and Canada (AFL), 40
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers 

of America (AFL), 47
International Chemical Workers Union (AFL), 22 
International Die Sinkers Conference (Ind.), 24
International Federation of Technical Engineers, Architects & Draftsmen’s 

Union (AFL), 18
International Fishermen & Allied Workers of America (CIO), 26 
International Fur & Leather Workers’ Union (CIO), 26 
International Glove Workers Union of America (AFL), 28 
International Handbag, Luggage, Belt & Novelty Workers’ Union (AFL), 28
International Hod Carriers’, Building & Common Laborers’ Union of America 

(AFL), 29
International Jewelry Workers’ Union (AFL), 30 
International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union (AFL), 27 
International Longshoremen’s Association (AFL), 31 
International Longshoremen’s and Warehousemen’s Union (CIO), 31 
International Mailers Union (Ind.), 32
International Metal Engravers and Marking Device Workers Union (Ind.), 34 
International Molders and Foundry Workers Union of North America (AFL), 35 
International Photo-Engravers’ Union of North America (AFL), 37
International Plate Printers, Die Stampers & Engravers’ Union of North America 

(AFL), 38
International Printing Pressmen & Assistants’ Union of North America (AFL), 40

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



62

International Spinners Union (AFL), 45
International Stereotypers’ & Electrotypers’ Union of North America (AFL), 46 
International Typographical Union (AFL), 49 
International Union of Elevator Constructors (AFL), 24
International Union of Journeymen Horse Shoers of the U. S. and Canada 

(AFL), 29
International Union of Life Insurance Agents (Ind.), 31 
International Union of Mine, Mill & Smelter Workers (CIO), 34 
International Union of Operating Engineers (AFL), 24
International Union United Automobile, Aircraft & Agricultural Implement 

Workers of America (CIO), 19
International Union, United Automobile Workers of America (AFL), 19
International Union of United Brewery, Flour, Cereal, Soft Drink & Distillery 

Workers of America (CIO), 20
International Union of Wood, Wire & Metal Lathers (AFL), 30 
International Wood Carvers Association of North America (Ind.), 50 
International Woodworkers of America (CIO), 50 
Interstate Metal Workers Union (Ind.), 34
Italian Actors Union. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 18
Journeyman Barbers, Hairdressers & Cosmetologists' International Union of 

America, The (AFL), 20
Journeymen Stonecutters’ Association of North America (AFL), 46
Lake Sailors’ Union (Ind.), 43
Laundry Workers’ International Union (AFL), 30
Lewiston & Auburn Shoe workers Protective Association, Inc. (Ind.), 44 
Machine Printers Beneficial Association (Ind.), 32 
Mechanics Educational Society of America (Ind.), 34
Metal Polishers, Buffers, Platers, and Helpers International Union (AFL), 34 
National Alliance of Postal Employees (Ind.), 39 
National Association of Broadcast Engineers & Technicians (Ind.), 21 
National Association of Letter Carriers (AFL), 30
National Association of Master Mechanics & Foremen of Navy Yards and Naval 

Stations (AFL), 34
National Association of Post Office Mechanics & Custodial Employees (Ind.), 39
National Association of Post Office & Railway Mail Service Handlers (AFL), 39
National Association of Postal Supervisors, The (AFL), 39
National Association of Special Delivery Messengers, The (AFL), 34
National Brotherhood of Operative Potters (AFL), 40
National Brotherhood of Packinghouse Workers (Ind.), 36
National Council Engineers, Draftsmen & Associates (Ind.), 25
National Farm Labor Union (AFL), 25
National Federation of Federal Employees (Ind.), 25
National Federation of Post Office Clerks (AFL), 38
National Federation of Post Office Motor Vehicle Employees (Ind.), 39
National Federation of Salaried Unions (Ind.), 43

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



63

National League of District Postmasters of the United States (Ind.), 39 
National Marine Engineers Beneficial Association (CIO), 33 
National Maritime Union of America (CIO), 33 
National Organization Masters, Mates & Pilots of America (AFL), 33 
National Rural Letter Carriers' Association (Ind.), 31 
National Union of Marine Cooks & Stewards (CIO), 32 
National Union United Aircraft Welders of America (Ind.), 50 
Newspaper & Mail Deliverers Union of New York and Vicinity (Ind.), 36 
Office Employes' International Union (AFL), 36 
Oil Workers International Union (CIO), 36
Operative Plasterers & Cement Finishers International Association of the United 

States and Canada (AFL), 38
Order of Railroad Telegraphers (AFL), 41 
Order of Railway Conductors of America (Ind.), 42
Pacific Coast Marine Firemen, Oilers, Watertenders & Wipers Association 

(Ind.), 33
Pattern Makers' League of North America (AFL), 37
Paving Cutters' Union of the United States of America & Canada (Ind.), 37
Playthings, Jewelry & Novelty Workers International Union (CIO), 38
Progressive Mine Workers of America, District No. 1 (Ind.), 35
Radio Directors' Guild (AFL), 40
Railroad Yardmasters of America (AFL), 41
Railroad Yardmasters of North America, Inc. (Ind.), 41
Railway Mail Association (AFL), 42
Retail Clerks International Association (AFL), 42
Retail, Wholesale & Department Store Union (CIO), 43
Sailors' Union of the Pacific. See Seafarers’ International Union of North 

America (AFL), 44
Screen Actors Guild. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 18
Screen Extras Guild. See Associated Actors and Artistes of America (AFL), 18
Seafarers’ International Union of North America (AFL), 43
Sheet Metal Workers International Association (AFL), 44
Society of Tool & Die Craftsmen of America, The (Ind.), 48
Stove Mounters' International Union of North America (AFL), 46
Switchmen’s Union of North America (AFL), 46
Textile Workers Union of America (CIO), 48
Tobacco Workers' International Union (AFL), 48
Transport Workers Union of America (CIO), 49
United Association of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipefitting 

Industry of the United States and Canada (AFL), 38
United Brick & Clay Workers of America, The (AFL), 21 
United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America (AFL), 22 
United Cement, Lime & Gypsum Workers International Union (AFL), 22 
United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers of America (CIO), 24 
United Farm Equipment & Metal Workers of America (CIO), 25 
United Furniture Workers of America (CIO), 26

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis



64

United Garment Workers of America (AFL), 27
United Gas, Coke & Chemical Workers of America (CIO), 27
United Hatters, Cap & Millinery Workers International Union (AFL), 29
United Leather Workers International Union (AFL), 30
United Mine Workers of America (Ind.), 35
United National Association of Post Office Clerks (Ind.), 38
United Office & Professional Workers of America (CIO), 36
United Packinghouse Workers of America (CIO), 36
United Paperworkers of America (CIO), 37
United Pocketbook, Leather Goods and Novelty Workers of America (Ind.), 38 
United Public Workers of America (CIO), 40
United Rubber, Cork, Linoleum & Plastic Workers of America (CIO), 43 
United Shoe Workers of America (CIO), 44
United Slate, Tile & Composition Roofers, Damp & Waterproof Workers’ Asso­

ciation (AFL), 43
United Steelworkers of America (CIO), 45
United Stone & Allied Products Workers of America (CIO), 46
United Telephone Organizations (Ind), 47
United Textile Workers of America (AFL), 47
United Transport Service Employees of America (CIO), 48
United Wall Paper Craftsmen & Workers of North America (AFL), 49
Upholsterers International Union of North America (AFL), 49
Utility Workers Union of America (CIO), 49
Window Glass Cutters’ League of America (AFL), 27

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis




